K=Y Ty

B AS _31 1 H PARTS BOOK

A4 LYY CKS4 T

JAYSLREFIOYV

DIRECT DRIVE

PROGRAMMABLE ELECTRONIC PATTERN SEWER

Il

brother.

BHDER SR IEERIL Parts Navigation TZEWN\V=1217F 3,  http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/jpn/
The latest parts information, refer to the Parts Navigation. http://partsbook.brother.co.jp/partsnavi/eng/



BXRORET

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-311H-0

-

o
L

S E—4—EREBNMX
A TT7HHZ

3: FEY
5: B
7:o—kRIV B



Description of model plate

BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD.

*BAS-311H-0

I: S: Motor-driven work clamp
A: Pneumatic work clamp

3: Medium-weight materials
5: Heavy-weight materials
7: Seatbelt

[T



A WO N -

IN—YTvHZHAIZERLT

. COXRIE. 2013FE6 A DT —RICESVWTHEREIN-LDTY,
B ERIE T ELBLICHRAEESNDIGEENHYFET,
B THIEY AL IR TRLTHYFET .
. ASAMRTHF (REF.NO) [T+ A DTS ERGRIE. ERICKYERLGYFET,
M. URMESERL TS,
B X

YA X 7. N 5§ 2 1
B. EBH - SHERRR o 3
CA SBEYRBEMR e 5
C2. FEYRBR e 7
C3. FBEYRBIR e 9
C4. FEYRHR (FOS) oo 11
C5. 3EYRHR (<00A) oo 13
C6. FEYRBR(ATLaUEBER) e 15
D1 Z EFEIR oo 17
D2. #Z E (FRIER (-00S) oo 19
D3. #Z £ (FRIR (<00A) oo 21
E. THEABAR e 23
F. 48 BRR e 25
G. BRIBLUBHR «ooerrrrmrreesnneeseserssssessssesseessessenee 27
I =1 L L 2 29
3 BRYTYBEER oo 31
O N Y L 35
(I3 3 0 Y 3 K 37
M1, 32 bA—JLARY T RBER e, 39
M2. U FE—JLRY D RBEFR o 41
N. ZEERIR (<00A) oo 43
=Y & L 45
Q. B—A—1E2E/NRILERIR oo 47
R. BS#REAGR (A T2avBM) v 49
S. 7RI SVEF w51
T TBEBBER AT aVEE) e 53
T2 (FBEBBER ATV EER) 55
T3. HBEBEBR (AT avEHR) e 57
T4 (FBEBBR ATV ER) e 59
Z AT ERBR s 61
Wa. BESAN)L 65
Sp. HAERIEBE =BT oo 67
Ga. F—UEBER—EIR oo 69



Notes for using this parts book

1. This book was prepared based on information available in June 2013.

2. Parts are subject to changes in design without prior notice.

3. Parts supplied as complete assemblies are circled by a dotted line.

4. The part which has the symbol "+" on its number (REF.NO) in the figure differs
depending on the specification. For details, refer to the parts list.

CONTENTS

A. Machine body .........ccccciiiiiiiiii 1
B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism ................. 3
C1. Feed mechanism .........ccccocoveiiiiiiiiec e 5
C2. Feed Mechanism .........cccooiviiiieiiiiie e 7
C3. Feed mechanism .........ccccocviiiiiiiiecinieecce e 9
C4. Feed mechanism (-0[]S) ....evviieeiiiieiiiiieciiee e 11
C5. Feed mechanism (-0[JA) ..ccooviieiiiiciieeeeee e, 13
C6. Feed mechanism (Option parts) ........ccccceevvveeniineens 15
D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism .............cccccovvvvvinennn.n. 17
D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[]S) .........cccceeernnne 19
D3. Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[JA) .......cccvvvveeernnn. 21
E. Lower shaft mechanism ...........ccccccoiiiniiiicinn. 23
F. Lubrication .........ccccviiiiiii e 25
G. Threading mechanism ..........ccccoovveeiiieiiniiec e 27
H. Bobbin winder mechanism ...........c.ccocoeiiiiieiinens 29
J. Thread trimmer mechanism ...........cccccccoviciieeinnnne. 31
K. Thread wiper mechanism ..........ccccccoeeeviicinvivieennnnnn. 35
L. Tension release mechanism ...........cccccccovviiieeennnne 37
M1, Control DOX ....c.eovviiiieiiiieee e 39
M2. CoNtrol DOX ...cceeeiiiiiiiiiiiie e 41
N. Air pressure mechanism (-0[JA) ..ccccovvviiriiierieeeeeenn, 43
P. Power supply equipment .........ccccccooriiiiiiiiiiiiiiennen. 45
Q. Motor mechanism and operation panel ................... 47
R. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts) .......... 49
S. Programmeer .........ccooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeee e 51
T1. Attachment set (Option parts) ........ccccceevveveriieennen. 53
T2. Attachment set (Option parts) ..........ccccccvvviveveennnnnn. 55
T3. Attachment set (Option parts) ........ccccceevcveeiiieennen. 57
T4. Attachment set (Option parts) ..........cccccvvvivireennnnnn. 59
Z. ACCESSOMIES ...ooeiiiiiiiiiiei ettt 61
Wa. Warning labels ..........cccoooiiiiiiiiiieeeieeee, 65
Sp. Different parts list ........cccccveeiiiiiieeie e, 67
Ga. Gauge parts list ........ceeevieeeeeiiiiii e 69



A. E{&B81% / Machine body

BAS-311H-050



A. E1KBE{% / Machine body

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4594001 1AH 75 A%2)LU BUSHING U

2 117608001 N EVNE == DOWEL PIN

3 SA4596001 1|3 Lt>20-15 RUBBER CAP 20-15

4 104449001 2|5 L2155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

5 104821001 3|3 Lt105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

6 SB1277001 1|FrEVHIN- THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER
7 062401016 1|+ ~_34X10 SCREW PAN M4X10

8 SA4604101 1horyhs- STEPPING COVER

9 SA3306001 1F o RTT-3 SHOULDER SCREW,7-3
10 120265002 1 FINRFHR SPRING WASHER

11 S07350002 I wES WASHER PLAIN

12 S36475000 1[YTIRIMS5 SCREW, M5

13 SA8679001 1242 H-H-K FINGER GUARD

14 SB2456001 2|ESHHARE 135 WASHER PLAIN 3.5

15 SA4605001 11=95 HEAD REST

16 S42446001 4|7 FRILFFU26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
17 SA4600002 1A 4% FACE PLATE

18 SA4601001 1AL BINYF F-PLATE PACKING

19 062061016 3|F+~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

20 SA4603102 1|AAHh<H/N- SHUTTLE RACE COVER
21 SA6272001 1|AAHTHI-TVYHD SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK D
22 004300513 2|+43523X5 SCREW, FLAT M3X5

23 SA3264101 UEEravis NUT PLATE

24 SA6207001 1|F3o/ > HINGE

25 062300506 4|+~R2a3X5 SCREW PAN M3X5

26 021300103 21 a+vr3 NUT, 1 M3

27 SB4413001 1A ¥ H8- THREAD TRIMMER COVER
28 062501216 2|F~_a5x12 SCREW PAN M5X12

29 SB4385001 6|y ardLs RUBBER CUSHION

30 SB4384001 6|Hh5- COLLAR

31 062401016 6|F+~24x10 SCREW PAN M4X10

32 025040136 6|lESHH R av4 WASHER PLAIN S 4

33 159163000 1|3 Lt229 RUBBER CAP 29

34 159150000 2|5 L2205 RUBBER CAP, 20.5

35 S23337001 1|3 L+E2185 RUBBER CAP, 18.5

36 104449001 1|3 Lt155 RUBBER CAP, 15.5

37 S20164001 2|3 Lt13 RUBBER CAP, 13

38 S44010001 2|3 L1115 RUBBER CAP, 11.5

39 104450101 2|3 L8 RUBBER CAP, 8

40 SA9826001 1|V FaHIIR)L LABEL CAUTION

41 S37060001 17-R<-4 LABEL, GROUNDING

42 SA9957001 17-=>5<-H INJURY MARK

43 SA9957002 2|7-Z25<-Y INJURY MARK

BAS-311H-050




B. t#h - $145B9{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

—

\

H__x_‘__

BAS-311H-123



B. L#d - $t#RH{% / Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY .:.El':% NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA4606201 12220 UPPER SHAFT

2 SA3499001 U EePZi=VAVE CRANK ROD ASSY

3 018501636 2|7+ HRILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

4 SA4172001 1=-FILRTYUT FE NEEDLE BEARING: BLUE

4 SA4173001 1=-FILRTYUT B NEEDLE BEARING: BLACK

4 SA4174001 1=-FILRTYUT R NEEDLE BEARING: GRAY

4 SA4175001 1=-FILRTYT EE NEEDLE BEARING: YELLOW

5 SA3206001 1RTF7YTTVoa BALL BEARING BUSH

6 SA4179001 12972 /76904DDUNR BALL BEARING 6904DDUNR

7 SA4180001 1|2<<%9/76904DDU BALL BEARING 6904DDU

8 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

9 SA3206001 1RT7YTTvoa BALL BEARING BUSH

10 SA4177001 1(2<<%2/76004DDUNR BALL BEARING 6004DDUNR

11 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

12 SA4608101 1Y¥TG JOINT G

13 SA4178001 1(2<%2/76204DDUNR BALL BEARING 6204DDUNR

14 S23651001 47 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

15 S25235001 1 ARS8 SCREW, M8

16 SA4609101 1WIITAOS520G THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK G

17 S23651001 47 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6

18 110367001 1A= WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

19 SA6182001 NJRILUAUFKYZ THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER FK SET

20 SA2958001 1SR 5X6 SCREW FLAT M5X6

21 012500536 1|7 FES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

22 062400816 1|F~04x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

23 145465001 1 ART3.57L SCREW, SM3.57-40X6 L

24 012060636 2|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

25 142211001 1(hoa< SLIDE BLOCK

26 SA3528001 1\hoa<7F4B SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE

27 018401636 2|7 FHRILE4X16 BOLT SOCKET M4X16

28 SA4622001 1\URD NEEDLE BAR

29 144458001 1TATYFRARD3S5T SET SCREW, SM3.57-40X4.5

30 SA4666001 1|/\JRI AR LUK NEEDLE BAR BUSH UK

31 SA3224001 1|/\JRIA%)LD NEEDLE BAR BUSH, D

32 S38713100 1127~ FAN

33 062400816 3|[F~4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

34 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

35 012500536 2|7+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5

36 018501636 4|7+ ILE5X16 BOLT SOCKET M5X16

37 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5

38 SA4797101 1A= F o) DRIVING WHEEL B-WINDER

39 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
<-03[ > <For -03[]>

40+ S /\1) DPX5---(#16) NEEDLE DPX5...(#16)
<-05[1/> <For -05[]>

40+ ST\ DPX17---(#19) NEEDLE DPX17...(#19)
<-070/8> <For -07[]>

40+ ST\ DPX17---(#25) NEEDLE DPX17...(#25)

41 SB1039001 1(7-1)FvL PULLEY GEAR L

42 SB1038001 1T A2 PULLEY BUSH

43 048280142 1[kAD 2 H37C28 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28

44 SB2097001 1\F-U20 PULLEY SHAFT

45 047402042 2|1RTYTEAWA PIN SPRING ROLL AW4

46 SB1041001 APEUIASS PULLEY SPRING

47 SB0910201 1(7-1 PULLEY

48 SB1040001 1F-Uxo SCREW

49 SA9004001 1[7-1)FVR PULLEY GEARR

BAS-311H-123




C1. 3% U B8% / Feed mechanism

BAS-311H-202



C1. % Y B84% / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4344101 1A OVURE (a3 X-FEED BRACKET S ASSY

2 SB4186201 2IXA 9T+ A Y-FEED GUIDE

3 018501036 | 10|7FJLK5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

4 012400636 6|7 FEZ4X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X6
5 SB4430001 2|7ozx0-5 CLOTH ROLL

6 SB4185301 1\YAo)5 4 Y-FEED BASE

7 SA5593001 4|R-)LIwvoa LINEAR BUSH 16

8 SB4351001 8|kATH3HC28 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C28
9 SB4184001 2|IXF 0Ty X SHAFT

10 SB4402001 4|XFH o) RIS X-FEED SHAFT HOLDER

11 SB4432001 1ZA3TR)LE TIMING BELT

12 SB4341001 1RNILRAH T A4 BELT WORK CLAMP PLATE

13 062400816 4|+ ~Rz4x8 SCREW PAN M4X8

14 SB4406001 11524325 7-1) TIMING PULLEY

15 SA4647001 2|32 Ur7/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

16 SB4339001 1XT-ULTooy X-PULLEY FULCRUM SHAFT

17 SB4340001 1XF-T S vk X-PULLEY BRACKET

18 012060636 8|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
19 018063036 8|7 F7RILE6X30 BOLT SOCKET M6X30

20 SA2972001 4|7 FRILEFH26X18 BOLT SOCKET(S/P WASHER)M6X18
21 SB4282001 1XAHo)X7 X-FEED GEAR

22 012060636 6|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
23 SA4647001 1|22 9/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

24 SB4469001 2|2< <494 6000ZZNR BALL BEARING 6000ZZNR

25 SB4406001 12430571 TIMING PULLEY

26 048100142 1[kA72H375C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
27 SB4338001 1XT-UIRDTH X-PULLEY DRIVING SHAFT

28 SB4431001 2|R-ITdoa BALL BUSH

29 SB4281001 1NYSuo o993 Y-RACK SHAFT ASSY

30 SB4337001 1(XA2)HHH5T X-FEED SHAFT SUPPORT

31 S42446001 2|7 FRILNHFHI36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
32 SB4335001 1XtH5)2H X-FEED SHAFT

33 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SB4366001 2|aTAhN- FIXATION COVER

35 SB4357001 2|H/8-L-JLR COVERRAILR

36 SB4356001 2|A/8-L-JLL COVER RAIL L

37 SA3538001 | 16| ART4X8 SCREW,M4X8

38 SB3848001 4|ESHHRF a4 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

39 028040246 4|\ HHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

40 021400216 4(2> 2+ k4 NUT 2 M4

41 SB4360001 AV VA OUTSIDE COVER

42 SA6358101 2|V hHAN-T L OUTSIDE COVER RUBBER

43 SB4358001 1[r9FH/3-R INSIDE COVER R

44 SB4359001 1|9FH/-L INSIDE COVER L

45 SB4362001 2| v nNFFuk BELLOW NUT

46 SB4363001 (IPZ2ZAY; BERROW

47 SB4365101 1O¥/N\SAYIF BELLOW PRESSER F

48 SB4361001 1% /\5AH IR BELLOW PRESSER R

49 062300416 4|3 ~a3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

50 062401216 4|+ ~a4x12 SCREW PAN M4X12

51 SB3848001 4lESHHRF 14 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

52 SA3538001 4|2 ART4X8 SCREW,M4X8

53 SB4689201 2IYADIT oA HhiN- Y-FEED GUIDE COVER

54 SA6308001 8l0H533> 12Xx4 SCREW FLAT #0 M2X4

55 SA9957001 2|9-=25<-H INJURY MARK

BAS-311H-202




C2. %Y B81% / Feed mechanism

2 Eu)

12—

11— j

BAS-311H-202



C2. % Y B§4% / Feed mechanism

REFNO] CODE |QTY FF3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4183001 dBRVECH DEEC: AUXILIARY PLATE

2 SA4677101 |  8|RTaq4asviay AUXILIARY PLATE CUSHION

3 SA8560001 | 8| ART4ax12 SCREW M4X12

4 021400216 | 8|22 a4 vh4 NUT 2 M4

5 SA4676201 |  4|RTadq4I S vk AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET

6 SB4407001 1|Roa14754 vk AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET L

7 SB4408001 1|/RSa147549kR AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET R

8 SB4409001 |  2|RZaq14T I vIM AUXILIARY PLATE BRACKET M

9 S55484001 4| 7FHRILMFHZI5X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
10 S42446001 8|7 FHRILHH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X 14
11 SA6594001 1o a-k15RSa14% SHORT AUXILIARY PLATE

12 SA3538001 | 2| L AHRT4xs SCREW,M4X8

BAS-311H-202




C3. %X U B8% / Feed mechanism

BAS-311H-202




C3. % Y B84%& / Feed mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4346001 1|42 4%311H FEED PLATE 311H

2 S55484001 2|7 FHRILFHFH35X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
3 SB4343001 1XEUHR) YT (45 X SENSOR PLATE

4 SB4342001 1YV H RIS (4 Y SENSOR PLATE

5 062400616 4|+~24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

6 SB4458001 1|XA D) EB-8AF 53 X-FEED MOTOR L ASSY

7 SB4275001 1/ VILRE-EXHZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY X

8 SB4334001 1XE-2R) YT A5 X MOTOR SETTING PLATE

9 018401036 4|7 FRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

10 SA3707101 1[OFHXv16 GEAR 16

11 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

12 SA6450101 1NRTFYUTHRILEAR-R BEARING HOLDER BASE

13 SA6451101 1NRTFYLTHRILE S BEARING HOLDER ASSY

14 018401036 2|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

15 018501036 2|7 FRILR5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

16 SA4224001 1(=-9F 179 130X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40

17 S42446001 3|7 FRILEHFH36X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
18 SB4459001 1|YA L) E-2AA 53 Y-FEED MOTOR L ASSY

19 SB4276001 1/ ILRE-RYHS PULSE MOTOR ASSY'Y

20 SB4372001 1|YEB-2R) Y A5 Y MOTOR SETTING PLATE

21 018400836 4|7 FRILE4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

22 SA4197101 1\AHUx7 FEED GEAR

23 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

24 SA6450101 1NRTYUTHRILEAR-R BEARING HOLDER BASE

25 SA6451101 1NRTFYLTHRILE S BEARING HOLDER ASSY

26 018401036 2|7 FRILR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

27 018501036 2|7 FRILR5X10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

28 S55485001 3|7 FHRILEHFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12

BAS-311H-202

10




C4. XY B9{% (-0[1S) / Feed mechanism (-0[1S)

— — — — — —

BAS-311H-202

1



C4. % Y B{% (-0[1S) / Feed mechanism (-0[]S)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4433001 1NAYITOT31HIZ WORK CLAMP ASSY 311H

2 SB4404001 1A ITOT WORK CLAMP ARM

3 S$35183000 1) =7V 12 LINEAR BUSH, 12

4 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
5 SA4687101 1| RSA5- SLIDER

6 048100142 1[kA72H375C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
7 SA4688001 1| RS 5-HHT SUPPORT SLIDER

8 SA4689001 1 RSAF-HHITTH SUPPORT SHAFT SLIDER

9 048040142 2|kAT4H3HC4 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C4
10 SB4368001 1AHTT75L/3-R WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R
11 SB4367001 1A ITT7HL/N-L WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L
12 SA4692001 NAHITOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

13 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
14 048080142 1[kA2H35C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
15 110367001 M wES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

16 SA3231001 1|t Yhh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

17 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
18 SB4414001 2|lLrhy CONNECTING ROD

19 SA4693001 1NINRhTTHA SPRING HOLDER SHAFT A

20 SB4375001 2|1\ Hhr SPRING HOLDER

21 SB4374001 NINFHhT DY SPRING HOLDER SHAFT

22 012060636 2|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
23 SB4376001 2| BRI AR SPRING

24 SB4421001 2|1Lusrvy CONNECTING LINK

25 SB4422001 2|18 TMa SHOULDER SCREW M4

26 021400216 2|22 a4+ vk4 NUT 2 M4

27 SB4377001 2|AHITHFLIN- WORK CLAMP LIFTER

28 SA4692001 NAHITOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

29 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
30 048080142 1[kA2H35C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
31 110367001 M wES WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

32 SA3231001 1|t Yhh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

33 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
34 SB4420001 2| RN STOPPER

35 018500836 4|7 F+RILE5X8 BOLT SOCKET M5X8

36 SB3849001 AlESHYHRF95 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

37 028050246 4|\ HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

38 SA4864001 21AHTT7L 7o F4BY= WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

39 S55482001 A|7FRILNFI34X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14
40 SB2131001 1NAHITT7LR544300G WORK CLAMP SLIDER 300G

41 SA4706101 21AHTT7IIT-FHI= WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY
42 SB4453001 1A HTFIHI WORK CLAMP ASSY

43 S55485001 2|7 FHRILRHFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
44 012501031 2|7 FES55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
45 021500216 2|22 a+vk5 NUT 2 M5

46 SA4709001 2QMUMF X AT RD SHOULDER SCREW

47 SB4457001 1|AHITAE311HYS WORK CLAMP 311H ASSY

48 SB4373001 AV gy WA S WORK CLAMP SPRING

49 017501616 4| JLI5X16 BOLT M5X16

50 SB3849001 AlESHYHARF95 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

51 028050246 4|\ HHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

52 S55485001 2|7 FHRILFHFH35X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
53 SB4525001 4|7 +ES4X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X10
54 021400106 41> ar+vha NUT 1 M4

BAS-311H-202

12




C5. XU B9{% (-0[JA) / Feed mechanism (-0[]1A)

BAS-311H-202
13



C5. % Y B{% (-0[JA) / Feed mechanism (-0[]A)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4454001 1NAYITOTFIHIT7-I3 WORK CLAMP ASSY 311H AIR

2 SB4404001 1A ITOT WORK CLAMP ARM

3 S$35183000 1) =7V 12 LINEAR BUSH, 12

4 012060636 1|7 FES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

5 SA4717001 1) 5-28 CYLINDER SHAFT

6 012060636 2|7 FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

7 SA4719001 2|1T7 V) UARYS AIR CYLINDER ASSY

8 048050142 2|k AT 493505 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C5

9 SA4720001 218 -IXT CYLINDER JOINT

10 SA4721001 21V E-IXTTY CYLINDER JOINT SHAFT

11 048060142 4|k AT 9306 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C6

12 SB4371001 NAHYITOTL/IN-RIT- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER R AIR
13 SB4370001 NAYIITFLN-LIT7- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER L AR
14 SB4369001 214 IO TFLIIN-TT7- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER AIR
15 018400836 2|7 FRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

16 028040246 2|\ HFHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

17 100645004 2| A+ WASHER

18 SA4692001 NAHIZOTLIN-DY WORK CLAMP LIFTER SHAFT

19 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6

20 048080142 1[kA2H35C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8

21 110367001 1|FH % WASHER, PLAIN SPECIAL 8

22 SA3231001 1|t Yhh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR,B

23 012060536 2|7FES6X5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5

24 SA4863001 NAYITITUFAADS WORK CLAMP GUIDE A ASSY

25 S23849101 2| ARTAX16 SCREW M4X16

26 SA4864001 21X YT T T ABYI= WORK CLAMP GUIDE B ASSY

27 S55482001 A|7FRILNFI34X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M4X14
28 SA4712001 NAHYITT7 RS4RI WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY R

29 SA4714001 NAYITIRSAFLYS WORK CLAMP SLIDER ASSY L

30 SA4706101 AAYHITTI)T-FI= WORK CLAMP RETAINER ASSY

31 SB4455001 1A YT 7RIS WORK CLAMP ASSY R

32 S55485001 1|7 FRILEHFH25X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
33 012501031 2|7FES55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
34 021500216 2|22 a4+ vk5 NUT 2 M5

35 SA4709001 2QMMF X AT 2RD SHOULDER SCREW

36 SB4456001 NAHITT7ILYS WORK CLAMP ASSY L

37 S55485001 1|7 FHRILRHFHI35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X12
38 012501031 2|7 FES55X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X10
39 021500216 2|22 a4 vk5 NUT 2 M5

40 SA4709001 2QMUMF X AT RD SHOULDER SCREW

41 017501616 4| JLI5X16 BOLT M5X16

42 SB3849001 AlESHYHARF95 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

43 028050246 4|INRHHR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

44 SB4460001 1A HITA52311THIS L WORK CLAMP 311H L ASSY

45 SB4461001 1A Y ITA5311HHYS R WORK CLAMP 311H R ASSY

46 S55485001 4|7 FHRILFHFH35X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
47 SB4525001 4|7 +ES4X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X10
48 021400106 41> ar+vha NUT 1 M4

BAS-311H-202

14




C6. XY R (7 3 88&) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

< BEYIR: EiEDLAT
| Feed plate: For top-tightening type > ?

<EYR THHEA T g
| Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type > —_—— _

< —tk% 4 7 | For single type > <k&%#% 1 7 | For separate type >

f ________ ™
S >
| . |
16— |
| 2N
| N
¢ ® )

BAS-311H-202
15



C6. £ YRBEER (A7 3 &) / Feed mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO[ _CODE _[QTY 5% NAME OF PARTS RM
<iEYR: EfEHELT> <Feed plate: For top-tightening type>

1 SA7140001 13UADVA IV AVADS 311 FEED PLATE CHANGE A SET

2 SA5291101 1I~NvhrTovy CHANGE PLATE

3 018301436 2|7 FHRILE3X14 BOLT SOCKET M3X14

4 SA5829001 1|A2)A43H/3-311-2 FEED PLATE COVER 311-2

5 SA7139001 1AV A4%H3-311-3 FEED PLATE COVER 311-3

6 S55479001 2(7FRILRF24X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8
<SEUIR: THEDEAT> <Feed plate: For bottom-tightening type>

7 SA7141001 13NA DA AN HUBIE 311 FEED PLATE CHANGE B SET

8 SA6604001 1AV A%HN-311-1 FEED PLATE COVER 311-1

9 S23418001 2( AR 4X5 SCREW M4X5

10 SA6603001 1A DVA B ZAR-H FEED PLATE SPACER

11 S23418001 2( AR 4X5 SCREW M4X5

12 025040236 2|ESYHAFa4 WASHER PLAIN M 4
<—KBL4T> <For single type>

13 SA6595001 1AV ZT7L31FEA4T WORK CLAMP 311F TYPE
<EERHERAT> <For separate type>

14 SA6599001 1A ITT7L31FREAT WORK CLAMP 311F R TYPE

15 SA6600001 NAHYITT7I3FLAAT WORK CLAMP 311F L TYPE
<HhtybFHI> <Cassette clamp>

16 SA7385001 1|AEvb DL 2311GH3 CASSETTE BOARD 311G ASSY

17 SA5415001 217 ToFDavEY ORIGIN STANDARD PIN

18 SB4713001 1WFoT7oxo1044 OROGIN STANDARD PLATE

BAS-311H-202

16




D1. $## 2 _EIFE{% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

0

—~ |
2928 By 51
é\ @ > J T @ =)

20 19 L,

8
‘ 3 o>Vl 23 O3
@ 21 TS
T ? Q" - 47

31 27 Tz
25 26 24
54 iR

55 |
gl

@ S

:

\

(2]
oo
(&3]
g
-+

17

BAS-311H-204



D1. # % L (F¥B84% / Work clamp lifter mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4759001 1\ horyrHThi STEPPING CLAMP CAM

2 SA4760001 1\hotryrHgILohy STEPPING CLAMP CON.ROD

3 SA4763001 Ao IAHTHhLYHR WASHER STEPPING CLAMP CAM
4 SA7704001 11272 97/76805VV BALL BEARING 6805V

5 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
6 062400616 2| ~104x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA4761001 1horyAHTHFandy ROLLER SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP
8 SA4762001 1\horyAH o730 ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP

9 SA4302001 AR WIS WASHER

10 021060106 1122+ vk6 NUT 1 M6

11 SA4764001 1 horyArHITHTR STEPPING CLAMP ARM R

12 017061213 1A IL6X12 BOLT M6X12

13 SA4765001 1NhorIAHITHTF STEPPING CLAMP ARM F

14 012060636 1|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 S23651001 1|7 FES6X67Y A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4766001 Ao IAHITOTAZILF BUSH STEPPING CLAMP F

17 SA4767001 1A YA HIHTAZILR BUSH STEPPING CLAMP R

18 SA4768001 1(horyLrhrA STEPPING CLAMP LINK A

19 SA4769101 41516 SHOULDER SCREW 6

20 062300416 4|3 ~a3x4 SCREW, PAN M3X4

21 SA4770001 1(horyLrhoB STEPPING CLAMP LINK B

22 SA4772001 1\hor vy STEPPING CLAMP LINK

23 SA4773001 1horv)vooy SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LINK
24 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
25 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
26 SA4777001 1horITHI0D STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER LINK
27 SA4771001 1WhorITHTI0T00 SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFT LINK
28 SA2161001 ARES WASHER

29 048080142 1[k A2 H35C8 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C8
30 012060636 1|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
31 012400436 1|7 FES4x4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4Xx4
32 SA4779101 1horITH LN~ STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER

33 SA4781001 1hory 745 L/-an ROLLER STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
34 141362001 1|T> ka0 ROLLER

35 SA4780001 1WAV TITHLIN-DY SHAFT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
36 012060636 1|7+ ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
37 S25310101 1H53%T4 SCREW, FLAT M4

38 SA4775101 1hory7sayk STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER ROD
39 SA4853001 NPt ds DINVE S JOINT STEPPING CLAMP LIFTER
40 SA8684001 2|12 YXTI= ROUND JOINT ASSY

41 021060306 2|32 a+vhk6 NUT 3 M6

42 SA3227001 1|[F Y R67RY A NUT(FT),M6

43 SA8689001 1 AR T6X12 SCREW M6X12

44 017061612 1[ARJL6X16 BOLT M6X16

45 017065002 1| JLF6X50 BOLT M6X50

46 021060106 IPES N NUT 1 M6

47 SA4778001 1A HITHRIS F PRESSER BAR CLAMP

48 018400836 1(7F7RILR4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

49 SA1174002 1A TFIVEYRIMI4 PRESSER ADJUSTING SCREW, M14
50 SA1175002 1|FIA YR YRMI4 ADJUST SCREW NUT

51 SA5300001 1|AH T/ AR PRESSER BAR SPRING

52 S10112101 1AHZNRToFA PRESSER BAR SPRING GUIDE
53 SA5301001 1A ST\ HS5- COLLAR PRESSER BAR SPRING
54 SA2195001 1A HTRI AR PRESSER BAR BUSH

55 012060536 1|7 FES6X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X5
56 111466121 1|AH RS PRESSER BAR

57+ * P.68-69 1AYTT WORK CLAMP

58 S13399001 1[S ART357X12 SCREW, SM3.57X12

59 151439102 1[HFHH WASHER

BAS-311H-204

18




D2. ## Z _E(FBI% (-000S) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[1S)

BAS-311H-204

19



D2. # % EITEA% (-0[IS) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[]S)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5593001 1R-)LTvea LINEAR BUSH 16

2 SB4381001 N =TT akArA% LINEAR BUSH SETTING PLATE

3 018400836 2|7FHRILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

4 SB4424001 NAYITTTA29= WORK CLAMP LIFTER PLATE ASSY
5 SB4423001 1|2 —-~E 150X100 SEAT E 150X100

6 062400416 4|F~a4x4 SCREW, PAN M4X4

7 SA4736001 1NASTTTLIN- WORK CLAMP LIFTER LEVER

8 152744001 1(3ax9JAhoavEY PIN

9 102630021 1NNYRDTUFAhHax NEEDLE BAR GUIDE SLIDE BLOCK
10 SA4737001 1ASITTF7H5L/N-PHB WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT B
11 012060636 17+ ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
12 S20356001 1ESHH 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

13 048080342 1|~ ATJE8 RETAINING RING E8

14 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
15 118208001 112YYFEY DOWEL PIN

16 SA4738001 1A 75I0y WORK CLAMP LIFTER LINK

17 SB0705101 VAV, iy s Ly MY D25 BV S LINK SHOULDER SCREW

18 SA4739001 1AH 75 \* WORK CLAMP SPRING

19 SA4741301 11E-2-TS55 vk MOTOR BRACKET

20 SB4382001 NASITTE-RM45 WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE

21 018501036 2|7+ RILEEX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

22 SB4277001 1L RE-4PHZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

23 018401036 4|7FRILR4x10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

24 SA4743001 1WA T75IRIxY WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR

25 012060636 2|7FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 SA4744001 AT To00 WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
27 SA4647001 2|8T 994 6900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

28 048100142 2|k AP435 C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
29 062400616 1(F+~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

30 SB3848001 1ESHHRF14 WASHER PLAIN M 4

31 SA4745001 1A T 75hLxY WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

32 016061031 1|7 F+rAH1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
33 012060636 17+ ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA4746001 1WA 75 hiL WORK CLAMP CAM

35 S35079000 1[=-F)La-53X11.8 NEEDLE ROLLER, 3X11.8

36 016061031 1|7+ +rH1)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
37 012060636 17+ ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SA4747001 A4S THFTURY WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
39 018400636 1|7 FRIL4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

40 SA4748101 1WA T7H5LIIN-D9 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

41 012060636 1|7+ ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
42 SA6210001 1 horyoRHL 8- STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
43 SA3441101 1AHT75ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
44 070696800 1R 46962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 69622

45 109763022 1A+ WASHER

46 012500536 17+ ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
47 SA4750001 NAYITTTIRDLIN- WORK CLAMP DRIVING SHAFT
48 SA3441101 1AHT745ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
49 070696800 1|RET LU 46962Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 69627

50 109763022 1| FHR WASHER

51 012500536 17+ ES55X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
52 S20356001 1S HH 10 WASHER, PLAIN 10

53 SA4752001 1AH 7T hLREYR WORK CLAMP CAM STOPPER

54 062400616 2|+ ~104x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

55 SA4753001 A ITT P-4 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
56 062400616 2|+ ~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

57 012060636 17+ ES56X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
58 018061236 2| 7FHRILR6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

59 SA4224001 1|=-9F 179 4130X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40

BAS-311H-204

20




D3. # 2 _E(FE{R (-0[A) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[JA)

BAS-311H-204

21



D3. #z2 LITEA& (-0[JA) / Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[JA)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4741301 1N E-2-T37vk MOTOR BRACKET

2 SB4382001 NAYITTE-ZM44E WORK CLAMP MOTOR PLATE

3 018501036 2|7FRILEEX10 BOLT SOCKET M5X10

4 SB4277001 1[/NILRE-FPYZ PULSE MOTOR ASSY P

5 018401036 4|7 FRILE4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

6 SA4743001 NAYITTIR %Y WORK CLAMP DRIVING GEAR

7 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
8 SA4744001 NAYITToTIo0) WORK CLAMP FULCRUM SHAFT
9 SA4647001 2|22 97/76900ZZNR BALL BEARING 6900ZZNR

10 048100142 2|kAT293C10 RETAINING RING EXTERNAL C10
11 062400616 1[F~24X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

12 SB3848001 1NEFHARF 104 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

13 SA4745001 NAYIT7ThLxY WORK CLAMP CAM GEAR

14 016061031 1|7 F~51)6X10 SET SCREW SOCKET (CN) M6X10
15 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
16 SA4747001 NAHTFoTURT WORK CLAMP H-POSITION DOG
17 018400636 1|7 FHRIL4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

18 SA4748101 NAHIT7TLIN-29 WORK CLAMP LEVER SHAFT

19 012060636 1|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
20 SA6210001 NAUTIIRIL - STEPPING W-CLAMP DRIVING LEVER
21 SA3441001 1NAHYT77ansy W-CLAMP LIFTER ROLLER SHAFT
22 070696800 1|REITU™/769622Z BALL BEARING RADIAL 69627

23 109763022 ARZES WASHER

24 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
25 SA4753001 N4 775214 WORK CLAMP SENSOR PLATE
26 062400616 2|F~R4X6 SCREW PAN M4X6

27 018061236 2|7FARILk6X12 BOLT SOCKET M6X12

28 159163000 1|3 Lt>29 RUBBER CAP 29

29 104821001 2|3 Lt>105 RUBBER CAP, 10.5

30 118550001 113V YFEY PIN DOWEL

31 SA4757101 1 Yhh3- SET SCREW COLLAR

32 012060636 2|7FEZ6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
33 012060636 1|77 ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34 SA4224001 1(~-9F 177 130X40 MARK ATTENTION 30X40

BAS-311H-204

22




E. F#hB8{% / Lower shaft mechanism

33 47 48

4

2 ’) @ 43
5 e ’ T
s B |
@\ > 3

BAS-311H-305
23



E. TEhRE94% / Lower shaft mechanism

REF.NO|] CODE |QTY EX3 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3226001 | 1|#5>4muRE LR SHOULDER SCREW

2 SA3227001 | 1|+ VUk6Ry A NUT (FT), M6

3 SA3228101 |  1|avrHxy ROCK GEAR

4 SA4782001 |  1|aky YT ROCK GEAR SHAFT

5 SA3231001| 1|&Yrh5-B SET SCREW COLLAR, B

6 012060536 |  2|7FES6x5 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X5
7 SA3233101|  1|&vrhS- SET SCREW COLLAR

8 S23651001 | 2|7 FHES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
9 012060636 |  3|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
10 SA4783101 | 1|2 4assss LOWER SHAFT ASSY

11 SB4405001 |  1|>4TH 4L LOWER SHAFT BUSH

12 012060636 |  1|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
13 SB4508101 |  1|AAH<BAHYSH= SHUTTLE RACE BASE SET H

14 SB4509001 | 1|AAHTHIHYS SHUTTLE RACE BASE ASSY H
15 $02429201 | 1|A=RA+ToFA SHUTTLE RACE THREAD GUIDE
16 SA4199001 | 2| #%3x4 SCREW M3X4

17 SA3241001 | 2|AAH=r)ysry S-RACE BASE SETTING CLAW
18 152684101 | 2|AAH<RYVL AR COMPRESSION SPRING

19 402887001 |  2|¥H*3.2 WASHER, 3.2

20 062300616 |  2|+~=3X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

21 SA9396001 | 2|7k FELT

22 S59886001 | 1|7k FELT, L=360

23 SA9397001 | 2|5 Lt55 RUBBER CAP 5.5

24 SA9793001 | 1|E=)Fa-T VINYL TUBE L=160

25 S50557000 | 1|E=LFa-T OIL TUBE

26 SB3511001 | 1|E=)LFa-T VINYL TUBE

27 SB4392001| 1|E=)LFa-T OIL TUBE L=360

28 SB4464101 |  1|zz)Lks= FELT ASSY

29 SA3242001 | 1|ZTRYHT FELT HOLDER

30 SA9191001 | 2| A%TM3X55 SCREW M3X5.5

31 SA3274101| 1|ZTrAHT FELT HOLDER

32 S47307001 | 2|>AHR3x4 SCREW, M3X4

33 012060636 |  1|7FES6x6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
34+ * P67 1RS48 DRIVER

35 018501232 |  1|7FHILk5X12 BOLT SOCKET M5X12

36+ * P67 1|AAH< SHUTTLE RACE BASE

37+ * P67 11+Hh= SHUTTLE HOOK

38+ * P67 1|REVr-283 BOBBIN CASE ASSY

39+ * P67 1|-z2Fay % TENSION SPRING

40+ * P67 1|RE V-2 RS BOBBIN CASE SPRING SCREW
41+ * P67 1|97 ok % ANTI-SPIN SPRING

42+ * P67 1|lREY BOBBIN

43 SA3283101| 1|&YrHS-R SET SCREW COLLAR, R

44 012500536 |  1|7FE35x5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
45 SA8707001 | 1|zTLk FELT

46 108802001 1|42 E4x4 WICK, 4X4 L=250

47 SA3238301 |  1|p=Favwvss ADJUSTING STUD

48 081003670 | 1|0y 4PwW3 ORING PW3

BAS-311H-305

24




F. #5;M;5;8B8/% / Lubrication

BAS-311H-350
25



F. #&;m:H8R84% / Lubrication

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3244001 1M ARD SET SCREW

2 SA4785101 11952 9Hh/8\- CRANK COVER

3 SB4155001 AVAVIN BAND

4 062061016 3|F+~_36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

5 SA4787001 NIZ209F%F21Ha144 CRANK WICK PLATE

6 062400616 2|+ ~14x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

7 SA5294001 1|ESV3EE FLAT WICK L=90

8 SA4786101 NRATTI7TILE FELT

9 SA3503201 11409 F 2294 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT
10 SA3504201 1NETOXEXNTIILE LOWER SHAFT GEAR FELT

11 018400636 2|7 FRILR4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

12 SA4788001 1| FoE a3y T WICK SUPPORT

13 062400616 1|+ ~4x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

14 SA6593001 1leS553EE FLAT WICK, L=180

15 SA6580001 1173E€ WICK L=780

16 S07459100 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=240

17 SA6576001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE, L=210

18 SA6087001 1NJRIEESH T WICK SUPPORT

19 104567101 1|173EYHT WICK SUPPORT

20 S49992000 2| A ILRYRTR OIL GAUGE WINDOW

21 SA4025001 1|193EE4X4 L=180 WICK, 4X4 L=180

22 SA2864001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE L=193

23 SB4524001 1|193EE6X6 WICK 6X6 L=380

24 S09043000 4|7 )Lk FELT

25 S49982000 1|13 E4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=400

26 S48189000 NAAIF2-T OIL TUBE, L=280

27 SA3246001 11F¥vFavay9T GEAR WICK SUPPORT

28 SA3280001 11FvY 2Lk GEAR FELT

29 SA4789101 118%™ 144918 LOWER SHAFT WICK SUPPORT B
30 062060816 1[+~_26X8 SCREW PAN M6X8

31 145547021 1F-THILS TUBE HOLDER

32 062400616 1|+ ~R24x6 SCREW PAN M4X6

33 026040136 1|ESHHRaH 24 WASHER PLAIN S 4

34 S49957000 1|73EE4X4 WICK, 4X4 L=700

35 SA4791101 1|1EZILF2-T OIL TUBE L=620

36 149547000 1|a-FAHx CORD HOLDER, 4N

37 525567000 1(a-F7RIL5 48 CORD HOLDER, #8

38 0A5401006 2|+FRH4H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
39 525664000 2|a-KRILF#6 CORD HOLDER, #6

40 SA1394101 2|3-FA4H U3 CORD HOLDER U3

41 SB4468001 3|4-3FIL TERMINAL

42 S38266000 3|h=THI7TILk ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT
43 SA2929001 3|3 L2125 RUBBER CAP, 12.5

44 0A5401006 3|+F~4H434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
45 0A5401006 4|+F~_H4H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
46 SB4387001 1A A ILh/N- OIL COVER

47 SB4388001 NAAILAN-139F> OIL COVER PACKING

48 018401036 | 10|7F7RJLR4X10 BOLT SOCKET M4X10

49 S50359001 1| F2-THHID TUBE SUPPORT, D

50 0A5401006 1|+F_+H434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
51 $38265000 1|1%-3FJLL TERMINAL, L

52 142274101 1|3 Lt42 RUBBER CAP, 4.2

53 S08003000 1|73EE 4X4 WICK 4X4

54 SA9793001 11EZILFa-T VINYL TUBE L=160

55 SA5339101 5|7 AINOF (4T OIL FEEDING PIPE

56 SB4570001 2|7zILk FELT L=230

57 SB4037001 2|IEZ)LFa-J VINYL TUBE

58 S08003000 1|73EE 4X4 WICK 4X4

59 SA6576001 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE L=210

60 SA4028001 1|73EE4X4 L=220 WICK, 4X4 L=220

61 S50547000 11EZILFa-T OIL TUBE

BAS-311H-350

26




G. %38 L B81% / Threading mechanism

BAS-311H-401
27



G. & L B{& / Threading mechanism

REF.NO| CODE [QTY % NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA3250001 1N T7-LARIFA ARM THREAD GUIDE, A
2 SA4333001 1| 7-LARSFB ARM THREAD GUIDE, B
3 SAB6391001 1 7-LARIFC ARM THREAD GUIDE C
4 SB1086001 1| 7-LARIFD ARM THREAD GUIDE D
5 062500616 4|F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6
6 SA3254001 NAFIAILEA TENSION BRACKET
7+ *P.68 (RGeS THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING
8 SA3255001 NARFIAIIRY TENSION STUD
9 $31032002 NAFI IS+ Vb TENSION NUT
10 159805001 NARFIAILHSAYT TENSION DISC PRESSER
11 145446001 2|/ b Fav Y5 DISC, TENSION
12 100402004 1|k ART357 SET SCREW, SM3.57
13 SA4143001 N7 FHEARTE SET SCREW, (FT) M6X6
14 $12699000 NARLILAE Y TENSION RELEASE PIN
15 SA3256001 1A FIHRHA TENSION STUD, A
16 145446001 2|4 rFaAHS DISC, TENSION
17 SA8691001 NT7-LA hsr THREAD GUIDE ARM
18 021400306 13> 2+ yk4 NUT 3 M4
19 SA9207001 13 LAs- RUBBER COVER
20+ *P.68 NNYROAToFA NEEDLE BAR THREAD GUIDE
21 SA3258001 NNYRYAZILDA T o+ A N-BAR BUSH THREAD GUIDE, D
22 100136001 NARFI IS F vk TENSION NUT
23+ *P.68 1N 29F3 93 % SUB TENSION SPRING
24+ * P68 UBEPPZAS SRS w B WASHER
25+ *P.68 NARFIAHT R TENSION SPRING
<K TLaviig> <Option parts>
26 152881101 1NITFXLA2A493 NEEDLE COOLER ASSY
27 012060636 1|7 +ES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
28 152883000 1| 7T JLF8X155 FELT, 8X15.5
29 152884001 1NITFLAAHY NEEDLE COOLER THREAD GUIDE
30 062670412 1|3 ~_2357-40X4 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X4

BAS-311H-401

28




H. %%RB8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

BAS-311H-402
29



H. %% R8{% / Bobbin winder mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4389001 1|~72%311H TOP COVER 311H

2 SA3290001 1NAbTELIN-DH SHAFT, BW-LEVER

3 012500536 1|77 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
4 SA3291001 1NARTHFRL/A- BOBBIN WINDER LEVER

5 SA4171001 (IAC Sl SPRING HOOK

6 152936001 UEEIASS PLATE SPRING

7 152937001 ARZES WASHER

8 062350616 1[F~235X6 SCREW PAN M3.5X6

9 155559021 1|EZ YA WASHER PLAIN

10 048050342 1[~ATJES RETAINING RING E5

11 SA3293001 NARTTYADH STUD, B-WINDER CLAW

12 SA1984001 1N REVAHITIT BOBBIN PRESSER ARM

13 018401236 1|7 FRILkax12 BOLT SOCKET M4X12

14 SA3294001 1| REVAH T BOBBIN PRESSER

15 S$23418002 1|2 ART4X5 SCREW, M4X5

16 SA3295001 1A= F A CLAW, B-WINDER

17 012400436 2|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
18 S10438001 NARTERYARD) IR SPRING, TWIST

19 048050342 2[~ATJES RETAINING RING E5

20 SA4796001 1 AR-H-HF- SPACER COLLAR

21 SA3296001 RS 27 BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT

22 SA3297001 HELEG 2124 WHEEL, B-WINDER

23 120448001 13 L7 BOBBIN WINDER RUBBER BAND
24 012400436 2|7 FEZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
25 155559021 2|5 A+ WASHER PLAIN

26 SA1988001 1|1REV 4 BOBBIN SUPPORT

27 510268001 1A FL/A-EF /AR SPRING

28 SA3298001 1| RAMYINSY STOPPER SHAFT, B-WINDER
29 SA3299001 1|+*R KNIFE

30 062500616 1[F~5X6 SCREW PAN M5X6

31 SB1253001 NARRFFIAITIZ BOBBIN WINDER TENSION ASSY
32 145446002 24bFIAVLYS DISC, TENSION

33 100401022 NARFITD R TENSION SPRING

34 S$31032002 NARFIITF VR TENSION NUT

35 S$12441001 NFIAINRDIHFH R WASHER

36 012500536 173 ES5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
37 062061016 6|7+ ~36X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

BAS-311H-402

30




J. %tIYB81%/ Thread trimmer mechanism

BAS-311H-403
31



J. 2t Y E§{% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY EES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA4131001 NARFUAL THREAD TRIMMER CAM

2 S23651001 2|7 FES6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
3 SA4798001 1NIL/ARM) Y7 4% SETTING PLATE SOLENOID

4 SA5135101 1AL /A THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID
5 017400802 2|7R)L4Xs BOLT M4X8

6 028040246 2|\ R H R2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

7 026040236 2|ESYHRIH X4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

8 SA3307001 1L /MR- SOLENOID LEVER

9 012400436 17T EZ4X4 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M4X4
10 154599000 1\ /4:v3ay SOLENOID CUSHION

11 S02652021 ARZES WASHER

12 SB4155001 (AYAN BAND

13 S$555484001 2|7 FRILEHFU35X10 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X10
14 SA4799001 ORI N-FT LN~ PUSHING LEVER D-LEVER

15 SA3306001 1FoRDT-3 SHOULDER SCREW, 7-3

16 SA3309201 NARFYIRIL - TR-DRIVING LEVER

17 SA3310001 (R j=]n COLLAR, TR-TRIMMER

18 SA3311001 Rl =1=D2s COLLAR SHAFT

19 S46903001 1T ETYFRARTAXSE SET SCREW, M4X5

20 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

21 SB4416001 1/4rF)aykVo= THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY V
22 S32465101 2|8 YX T3 BALL JOINT ASSY

23 021060306 8|3 a7 vhk6 NUT 3 M6

24 SB4401001 4|13 16.35-6 SHOULDER SCREW 6.35-6

25 S$523651001 1|7 FEZ6X67RY A SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT) M6X6
26 231071001 1[A%)L8X15 BUSH, 8X15

27 SA3312201 1WIRDOLIN-FoFATY GUIDE SHAFT

28 SA3313101 NI % SPRING, COMPRESSION

29 154596000 1A UALLIN-DYTY CUSHION

30 S25475101 1|bART6 SET SCREW, M6X19

31 021060106 11> a6 NUT 1 M6

32 SB4397001 1NARFUL /A= THREAD TRIMMER LEVER

33 SB4415001 R DI=DI N H THREAD TRIMMER ROD ASSY H
34 S32465101 2|8 YXTU= BALL JOINT ASSY

35 SB4399001 NARFILN-DD SHAFT TR-TRIMMER LEVER

36 SA4545001 1A SPACER

37 012060636 2|7 E>6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
38 SB4398001 11\ AT SPRING HOOK

39 SA3321001 NARFYERD AR SPRING, EXTENSION

40 SB4395001 HEZAVZAS MOVING KNIFE LEVER

41 SA4588001 1|tevbh3- SET COLLAR

42 012500536 2|77 EZ5X5 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M5X5
43 018061636 1|7 FHRILE6X16 BOLT SOCKET M6X16

44 SB4400001 2| RS AMFH R THRUST WASHER

45 SB4396001 AR \LIN-DH SHAFT MOVABLE KNIFE LEVER
46 SB4394001 AR\ LBy M-KNIFE CONNECTING PLATE
47 SA4354001 1|1Fo1=6-1.8 SHOULDER SCREW, 6-1.8

BAS-311H-403

32




J. %tIYB81%/ Thread trimmer mechanism

A

) )
/L
10

(

BAS-311H-403
33



J. 281 YE84% / Thread trimmer mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
48 SB4595001 HAVEE: NEEDLE PLATE

49 SB2439001 1 ARINFI2 MOVABLE KNIFE ASSY F

50 SA4518001 MNARDNT RS MOVABLE KNIFE SHOULDER SCREW
51 SA4519001 UESZGVwES THRUST WASHER

52 S00705001 AENFZAY MOVABLE KNIFE COLLAR

53 SA6397001 1ARF2\A240.2 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.2

53 SA3334001 14K/ vh2H503 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.3

53 SA6398001 1 AR 2\AH0.4 M-KNIFE SPACER T0.4

54+ *P.67 Ll =k PA FIXED KNIFE

55 062300416 2(F~Ra3x4 SCREW PAN M3X4

56 SB3847001 2|EZYHRF203 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

57+ *P.67,69 NANIT A5 NEEDLE HOLE PLATE

58 100360003 2(95%2238 SCREW

59 S25310101 2|54 SCREW, FLAT M4

60 SA3538001 2| S ARTAX8 SCREW, M4X8

61 SA6273101 1| AXHTHIN-TYHU SHUTTLE RACE COVER HOOK U
62 028030246 4|\ HYFHR2-3 WASHER SPRING 2-3

63 SB3847001 4|EFHHARF103 WASHER_PLAIN_M_3

64 062300416 4|F~3X4 SCREW PAN M3X4

65 SB0713001 N B AH TR BOBBIN THREAD CLAMP SPRING

BAS-311H-403

34



K. %34 VBE{% / Thread wiper mechanism

BAS-311H-405
35



K. %LU \B84% / Thread wiper mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4297101 NARNZAIL /AR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY

2 S41206001 EIATEPAES THREAD WIPER SPRING

3 S41205001 1|EZ YA WASHER, PLAIN

4 S$25456021 375 ovEY PLUNGER PIN

5 SB4379001 NARNSAIL/ARR) Y7 (4% |T-WIPER SOLENOID SETTING PLATE
6 SA4806101 1YL/ ARAN- SOLENOID COVER

7 062300616 4|F~23X6 SCREW PAN M3X6

8 SB4378001 NAMNSGAD I 445 THREAD WIPER SHAFT BRACKET

9 018400836 1|7 FHRILb4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

10 SB3848001 1EFHARF 104 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

11 SA8057001 NARNSAOZ29D% THREAD WIPER CRANK ASSY

12 048040342 1[~AJE4 RETAINING RING E4

13 S525454021 1 Yhh5- SET SCREW COLLAR

14 S$25279101 1|7 AR AYRIM35-5 SET SCREW (CP) M3.5-5

15 SA2287001 PECAVAYS SPRING

16 149097000 11304k SILENT SHEET

17 SA5219001 UEIAS =Py THREAD WIPER ROD

18 110735022 1| ¥FHxR WASHER

19 048030342 1|FATE3 RETAINING RING E3

20 S10470201 17473 WIPER

21 060400516 1|7\ A2 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

22 146288021 NAMNSADIDS- THREAD WIPER STUD COLLAR

23 S03677001 ARZES WASHER

24 SA5213001 1 TASWI= STOP SWITCH ASSY

25 S$555485001 2|7 FHRILEHHE5X12 BOLT, SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
26 0A4300806 2[+FRHI23X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X8

BAS-311H-405

36



L. %#ZHEI{%R / Tension release mechanism

BAS-311H-406

37



L. #E&RER / Tension

release mechanism

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4467001 1AL ADZ TENSION RELEASE ASSY
2 017400802 2|7RJLR4X8 BOLT M4X8

3 028040246 2|\~ HHR2-4 WASHER SPRING 2-4

4 026040236 2|EZYAHRIH*4 WASHER PLAIN M 4

5 017401415 1[RIL4X14 BOLT M4X14

6 021400306 1132 vhk4 NUT 3 M4

7 102707002 ARZES WASHER

8 154599000 1\L/4k9vs3ay SOLENOID CUSHION

9 SB4380001 1NIL/ARM) Y745 SETTING PLATE SOLENOID
10 062500816 2|F~5%8 SCREW PAN M5X8

11 SB4155001 PAVASAN BAND

12 SA3347001 1AL AR TENSION RELEASE BAR
13 048040342 1|FATE4 RETAINING RING E4

14 SB3849001 1NESYARF1D5 WASHER_PLAIN_M_5

15 SA3348001 E=EPI7A% SPRING, COMPRESSION
16 SB0787001 1YL /AR SOLENOID COVER

17 060400516 2|73 1 R4X5 SCREW BIND M4X5

BAS-311H-406

38




M1.3> bO—JL7Rv & XE8{% / Control box

< EyNm A | For Europe >

BAS-311H-502

39



M1. 3> kO—)L7Rv 2 X% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY mf NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SB4540101 1AL F /32093 311H MAIN PCB ASSY 311H

2 SB4541001 1|E-2F/\>93 311H MOTOR PCB ASSY 311H

3 J04417001 2|GEa-X10A-250V G FUSE 10A-250V:FGMB

4 SA9500201 B2V TAWLY POWER PCB ASSY

5 SA9602101 1172032 =Yk TREADLE UNIT -EX

6 J00353001 4|+F 1tV k5X14DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X14

7 S37060001 1| 7-RA<-9 LABEL, GROUNDING

8 S37059001 1|PE<-9 LABEL, PE

9 SA9893001 4(HH 7R )LF8X65 BOLT M8X65

10 025080336 4|lESHFH T8 WASHER PLAIN L 8

11 028080246 4INRHHR2-8 WASHER SPRING 2-8

12 021080206 4|22 k8 NUT 2 M8

13 SA9725001 1SR IVAhYTo6ha0 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 36X150
<BR ¥ A1 F> <For Europe>

14 SA9559001 1[CE 2q)LR U= CE FILTER BOX ASSY

15 SA9564001 1[CETZAILA--R CE FILTER CASE

16 SA9565001 1[CETAILAF/INUH2 CE FILTER PCB ASSY

17 S03816001 41+<)LES45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16

18 200190001 5|RT Y7L 10X20 STAPLE 10X20

BAS-311H-502

40




M2.a > kA—JL7Ry & XB8{% / Control box

5+

[

BAS-311H-502

41



M2. 3> kB—)LR v & XBEf% / Control box

REF.NO CODE QTY SRR NAME OF PARTS RM
<=#%H 200V AC F> <For Three phase 200V AC>
<B A M[AMA> <For Japan>
1+ SA9616001 1|7>SW 9= SJT POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT
<=%H 220V AC > <For Three phase 220V AC>
<K ¥ A > <For the Americas>
1+ SA9831001 1|72 SW &= SUT#2 POWER SWITCH ASSY SJT#2
<BifH 220V ACFR> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<F T -— - B @ > <For Asia, General and Europe>
2+ SA9535001 1|7>Sws=cce POWER SUPPLY SWITCH ASSY CCC
<HifH 220V ACFB> <For Single phase 220V AC>
<hER B> <For China>
2+ BMP3010-0000001-3S00 1|75 2 SW 220V POWER SWITCH 220V
3 S03816001 2|+<JLES45X16 WOOD SCREW M4.5X16
4 200190001 2[RFYTIL 10X20 STAPLE 10X20
<Bi%H 100VA> <For Single phase 100V>
<BAXMmA> <For Japan>
5+ SB1229001 1S RRYIRKRFIDIZ TRANCE BOX 100V SUPPLY
<K ¥ A > <For the Americas>
5+ BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 1PV RRYI R TRANSFORMER BOX
<=7%H 380VH> <For Three phase 380V>
<FOT-—#mA> <For General and Asia>
6+ BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 1PV RRYI R TRANSFORMER BOX
<hEMA> <For China>
6+ BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 1PV RRYI R TRANSFORMER BOX
<=%H 400VF> <For Three phase 400V>
<BR =) FA> <For Europe>
6+ BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 1FSURRYIR TRANSFORMER BOX
7 SA9914001 1|1ZRNILhoT 25 X 28 LABEL ELECTRICAL SHOCK 25 X 28

BAS-311H-502

42



N. Z2[EB4% (-0[JA) / Air pressure mechanism (-0[]A)

11

12
/_
=

<A T3 EmeE

/ Option parts >

BAS-311H-514

43



N. ZZ[ER84% (-0[JA) / Air pressure mechanism (-0[]A)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM

1 SA5281201 1T NILT A9 SOLENOID VALVE ASSY 2A

2 SA5289001 1= =k-JLR2 MANIFOLD2

3 S$39116100 2|7\ LTIVQZ21518-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

4 SA5283001 1| 4L ¥ AN10-1 SILENCER AN10-1

5 SA5282001 1|LF2L-4 AW20-02G FILTER REGULATOR AW20-02G

6 S09228000 WA A4=ITIL NIPPLE 1/4X1/8

7 SA7588001 1|PTTLAR1/4 ELBOW PT 1/4

8 SB0445001 140 H-13LT FINGER VALVE

9 153274001 2|1/8k A CAP, 1/8

10 SA5286101 VAVIA N Ly SETTING PLATE VALVE

11 028050246 2|/ AR HFH2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

12 018503036 2|7 FHRILE5X30 BOLT SOCKET M5X30

13 SA5191001 1T N-RR2L V53 VALVE HARNESS X2 ASSY

14 SA6405001 1|40 Fa2-IR AIR TUBER

15 SA6406001 1|1F/0>Fa-JL AIR TUBE L

16 SA6405002 1|1F48>Fa-TIR AIR TUBER

17 SA6406002 1|1F/0>Fa-JL AIR TUBE L

18 SA6407001 1|R78435)L470S SPIRAL,470S

19 032422003 2|+2< JLES41X20 WOOD SCREW, ROUND 2 M4.1X20

20 148847001 2| A+ WASHER PLAIN 4.76

21 525664000 1|3-KRILS#6 CORD HOLDER #6

22 0A5401006 1|+FR+H434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

23 228475000 3|43 K1.9X80 FASTENING BAND 1.9X80
<FTaviEim> <Option parts>

24 149796001 1| LR-RAFTVFx AIR HOSE W/CONNECTOR

BAS-311H-514

44



P. BERB% / Power supply equipment

BAS-311H-515
45



P =it O

B8{% / Power supply equipment

FE,Z< AR
REF.NO| CODE |QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM
1 525567000 4|a-F7R)LF 48 CORD HOLDER, #8
2 149547000 2|1a-F4+H4x CORD HOLDER, 4N
3 149287000 1F1aro3507 CORD HOLDER, 7N
4 0A5401006 | 10[+7F~R+%4=4X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
5 SB4260001 17Tt 93 H-POSITION SENSOR ASSY
6 062300816 3|+ ~_03x8 SCREW PAN M3X8
7 SB4296001 1,k TsSwo= SWITCH ASSY MACHINE HEAD
8 0A5301605 2|+ ~_RH4-33X16DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M3X16
9 SB1200101 1,k TSWR) Y A% SWITCH MACHINE HEAD PLATE
10 SA5210001 1A RNZAIL/AEN-RR THREAD WIPER SOLENOID HARNESS
11 SB4259001 1FASWAN-RR STOP SWITCH HARNESS 311H
12 SB4261001 1\ 7-2t> GROUND WIRE HEAD-BOX
13 0A5401006 1[+F~+H424X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
14 SB4096001 1[a-FRILF#12 CORD HOLDER, #12
15 S00470000 1|3-KHRILS-#16 CORD HOLDER, 16N
16 218859001 2|34 M150 BINDER, M150
17 SB4155001 AV BAND

BAS-311H-515

46



Q. E—4 — - #4E/\ L% / Motor mechanism and operation panel

BAS-311H-650
47



Q. E—4 — 24/ JLEE{% / Motor mechanism and operation panel

REF.NO CODE QTY mm NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB0752101 1(E-524307R¥2 MOTOR 430 SUPPLY

2 SB4546101 123 3%IJILDS 311H OPERATION PANEL ASSY 311H

3 SB4547001 128 R I)LS -k 311H PANEL SHEET 311H

4 SB4549001 ARV F/NDDZ 311H PANEL PCB ASSY 311H

9 SB0553001 ARILIN-3R R PANEL HARNESS

6 SA4837101 NTRTIIFaIT7A1N - R PROGRAMMER CONNECTING HARNESS
7 SA4841101 1\7-At> GROUND WIRE

8 0A4400806 2|+F R4 H24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

9 0A4400806 2|+ R4 24X8DA SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X8

10 220681001 N7V 9180 2.2X85 CABLE TIE

11 085311016 5[/31>FBRAR3X10 TAPTITE BIND B M3X10

12 SB0566001 11A-FH/3- CARD COVER

13 0B0452006 4[+<JLES45X20 WOOD SCREW ROUND M4.5X20

14 200190001 3[RTYTIL 10X20 STAPLE 10X20

BAS-311H-650

48




R. BBk (A 72 3 > 8B&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

L=

49

BAS-311H-651




R. B#RE8#% ( 72 3 > &B&) / Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE |QTY R4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB1565001 |  1|ZwkSWAL AL /-5 X CONVERSION HARNESS FOOT SW
2 SA6038001 |  1[2L>7wkswoz 2-PEDAL FOOT SWITCH ASSY

BAS-311H-651

50



. 704 > <%/ Programmer

51

BAS-311H-940




S. 7R % 5 <M{& / Programmer

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5164101 1|LCDEY a-)L LCD MODULE

2 SA5165001 1|LCDA /3 -5~ LCD INVERTER

3 SA5166001 NAIN-B=I1\-F X INVERTER HARNESS

4 SB4573001 A=A e e TAVE/H PROGRAMMER PCB ASSY

5 SA5172001 NARAYFFNDYZ SWITCH PCB ASSY

6 XD1115051 2[FFC/N-%X FFC: SML2CD

7 SA5167001 117RT 52N -% R PROGRAMMER HARNESS

8 SA4574001 1|%F-R-F KEYBOARD

BAS-311H-940

52



T1. (TBZEEEFR(F 7 3 88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

g

o —— — — — o —— s s e e e

BAS-311H-940

53



T1. HEREEME® (A7 3 U8&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7500001 1[OPZ=/-JLR5tvk OPTION MANIFOLD 5 SET

2 SA5290001 1|==7-JLK5 MANIFOLD 5

3 S39116100 1[/3)LTVQZ21515-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

4 $53982000 2175oF 05T L-r3 BLANKING PLATE ASSY

5 SA7166101 1N ILT -2 X152 VALVE HARNESS ASSY X1

6 SA7171001 1(OPYA AN LTHZ OPTION ADD VALVE ASSY

7 S39116100 1[/3)LTVQZ21515-5 VALVE VQZ2151S-5

8 SA7167101 1Y ALHIILT -2 ZSG OP VALVE HARNESS SG

9 SA7197101 12805703V F 2-STEP THREAD TENSION DEVICE
10 S34706000 1| 7-21) 5 10X10 AIR CYLINDER, 10X10

11 018302036 2|7 FRILE3X20 BOLT SOCKET M3X20

12 S12150000 2|7R-R T JLHRM-5HL-4 TUBE ELBOW, M-5HL-4

13 S34533001 1HS71) A COUNTERSINK CLAW

14 S34534101 1 ITFoavi493 SUB TENSION BRACKET ASSY
15 155510001 1A bFavo+vbk TENSION NUT

16 146060000 1 FybA % SPRING

17 146059001 11FLTFoiavrvk PRE-TENSION NUT

18 146058001 1 FLToiavit PRE-TENSION SPRING

19 146206009 NANToFAHSAYT DISC PRESSER, T-GUIDE

20 144504001 M T 14H5 THREAD GUIDE DISC

21 SA7199001 1o B-R)Yr A5 SETTING BRACKET, CYLINDER
22 017081606 2|RI)L8X16 BOLT M8X16

23 S15031010 2|1 T7-Fa-7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5

24 SA7155001 2| AR-H SPACER

25 S00480000 2|3-FHRILF#5 CORD HOLDER, 5N

26 0A5401006 2|+F~_R+H434X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10
27 525907000 1(a-FARILF#9 CORD HOLDER #9

28 SA3416101 1ARFID T /ARLL TENSION SPRING LL

29 S48140002 R wES WASHER

30+ *P.68 1FIAGUNRHDI LR WASHER

BAS-311H-940

54




T2. fIEEERR(F T 3 »8f&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-311H-940

55



T2. HREEME R (AT 3 U88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5559101 1N=-FILo-5-VoFtvk NEEDLE COOLER SET

2 S18027201 1|1=-F7o7- NEEDLE BLOWER

3 018400836 2(7FHRILb4x8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

4 S15031010 1NT7-Fa-7 AIR TUBE, 4X2.5

5 S04897000 1173574 PLUG 4

6 SA7155001 2| AR-H SPACER

7 S$10243000 2| 482932 TNK-3N CORD HOLDER, NK-3N

8 0A5401006 2|+ RH/324X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

9 525907000 1|3-RARILF#9 CORD HOLDER #9

BAS-311H-940

56



T3. (fIEREERR(F T 3 &R &) / Attachment set (Option parts)

4

BAS-311H-940
57



T3. HEREEMF®R (AT 3 U88&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE [QTY 4 NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA7189101 1R=LVT N T DF YR [INNER CLAMPING DEVICE SET

2 S12633309 1AV IS0 ILAYE WORK CLAMP CRANK ASSY LA

3 S12634109 1AV TIOSUIRILEA WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, A
4 S12635009 1AHTH529FRILSEB WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, B
5 S12636001 1A HTO520FRILEC WORK CLAMP CRANK HOLDER, C
6 S12641009 1952 9FRIVEhoH SPACER, CRANK HOLDER

7 S59894001 2|7+ RILR437-40X12 BOLT, SOCKET SM4.37-40X12

8 SA6373001 1N\ To)oF 54 REVERSE CYLINDER BASE

9 018301236 2|7 FARILR3X12 BOLT SOCKET M3X12

10 018301036 2| 7FARILR3X10 BOLT SOCKET M3X10

11 S05665001 1|FHToZ0ILA WORK CLAMP CRANK, LA

12 154235001 1N\ ToxXY REVERSE GEAR

13 154236001 1N ToTYD REVERSE RACK

14 145087001 1N\ TOFNY LR WASHER

15 149831101 1 TARYFRART3.18 SET SCREW, SM3.18

16 154237101 1A YT/ 2RI FL WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, L
17 025350132 1|ESHAHR 3035 WASHER PLAIN S 3.5

18 100242003 1[2 A%T3.57 SCREW, SM3.57-40X5

19 S12637009 AYS 7 =IN REVERSE ROD

20 SA6362001 1o Foo)os REVERSE CYLINDER

21 S12642009 2|7+ R ILF3X35 BOLT SOCKET M3X35

22 SA7193001 1N ToooIXT REVERSE SHAFT JOINT

23 018400836 1(7F7RILR4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

24 018300836 1|7 FRILE3X8 BOLT SOCKET M3X8

25 017501216 1| JLR5X12 BOLT M5X12

26 021500216 1(2> a4+ vk5 NUT 2 M5

27 S18415101 2l/\-721=#4>Q4M5 HALF UNION: Q4M5

28 S12643001 1[VbAH 73121 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-1

29 117291002 2[H513.18 SCREW, FLAT SM3.18

30 154252001 1AFEALFL POSITIONING PLATE, L

31 154253001 1A FFALER POSITIONING PLATE, R

32 062670512 4|+ ~2357-40X5 SCREW PAN SM3.57-40X5

33 SB2456001 4|ESHFHRF L35 WASHER PLAIN 3.5

34 028350242 4[N RHH %2-35 WASHER SPRING 2-3.5

35 154256101 1A TAE2TZ29A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK, A
36 SA7460001 1A o) 458T3249311G FEED PLATE BLANK 311G

37 S12165000 1[L¥aL-4- REGULATOR

38 S04905000 2(/\-71=A> HALF UNION

39 018400636 2| 7FHRILE4X6 BOLT SOCKET M4X6

40 SB3848001 2|ESHYHARFa04 WASHER_PLAIN_M_4

41 S03803000 2|40 Fa-7J AIR TUBE

42 S28741000 1z7-F2-7 AIR TUBE, 4 L=300

43 SA6617001 1AV ZISUHRR-HL WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACER L
44 SA6616001 1AYTHZ2HRR-HR WORK CLAMP CRANK SPACERR
45 S55484001 2|7 FHRILEHFH35X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
46 S55484001 2|7 FHRILFFH35X10 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M5X10
47 S55485001 2|7 FHRILEHFH35X12 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M5X12
48 552907000 1[a-FARILF#10 CORD HOLDER #10

49 S12644001 1|VkAHTT7312-2 OUTER WORK CLAMP, 312-2

50 S10542001 1(FhAHILL INNER CLAMP, LL

51 S04516001 1|AHTH524SS WORK CLAMP CRANK, SS

52 154297001 1AHTHo520S WORK CLAMP CRANK, S

53 154291101 1A HTAF2HRILFS WORK CLAMP PLATE HOLDER, S
54 156492101 1AHTA42TZ29715-A WORK CLAMP PLATE BLANK7.5-A

BAS-311H-940

58




T4. (TEERERR(A 7> 3 > 8R&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

BAS-311H-940
59



T4 (HBEEMR®R (7> a3 E&) / Attachment set (Option parts)

REF.NO| CODE QTY e NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SA5193101 1A FLAYFIHDFHUIF TR-BREAKAGE DETECTOR SETF
2 SA4816001 1274\ T TEX311 FIBER AMP FX311

3 SA4817001 1"N7oTHr-T o= AMP CABLE ASSY

4 SA4818001 17> TR ) Y4 DINAFS DIN METAL FITTING

5 062300616 2[7~a3x6 SCREW PAN M3X6

6 SA4819001 1|Z74 7 \FDFM2 FIBER FDFM2

7 SA5194001 1o Y R )Y A4 SENSOR SETTING PLATE

8 062500616 1|#+~Rza5x6 SCREW PAN M5X6

9 625010000 1|F482952TNK-2N NYLON CLAMP NK-2N

10 0A5401006 1[+F+RH¥4H34X10DB SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M4X10

BAS-311H-940

60




Z. F/E & B84% / Accessories

<#72a ER& | Option parts >

71

BAS-311H-910
61



Z. /2 mBE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY m NAME OF PARTS RM
1 SB4412001 17 HN- REAR COVER

2 SB4403001 1Y AEh- SIDE COVER

3 062501216 8|F~35Xx12 SCREW PAN M5X12

4 SB4383001 NAAIIRY OIL PAN

5 154467001 AN E=E ) DUST OILER

6 037301215 2|V ARZyE3X12 TAPPING SCREW PAN V M3X12
7 109714000 6(o¥F NAIL

8 114486002 1R AA45-%24 OILER

9+ *P.67 117RE> BOBBIN

10 114483002 N RUAA45-92 OILER ASSY

11 SB1543002 NAAIEL O3 OIL TANK ASSY

12 SB1505001 WAAMITAaoIR)L OIL WARNING LABEL

13 S40574409 NAE TR A922DTHF COTTON STAND ASSY 2DTHF
14 S$51283001 2\ Y3 SPOOL STAND BASE

15 150182000 2|RT-IL2 Yk SPOOL MAT

16 551282101 2| RF- )Ly ay SPOOL CUSHION

17 S04109001 NWANT o AHH TR THREAD GUIDE SUPPORT BAR
18 142997001 1NALT72F 13 THREAD GUIDE, 3

19 150179002 2|RF-)LTuB SPOOL SHAFT B

20 028050243 2|\ R Y HR2-5 WASHER SPRING 2-5

21 021500203 2223+ Jk5 NUT, 2 M5

22 SA6607001 NRFT-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

23 SA6607001 1RT-ILRILE -2 SPOOL HOLDER 2

24 150183000 ARl AN e e THREAD HANGER BASE

25 142990001 2|RLYRTYa THREAD BUSH

26 SA6609001 2(RT-)LRILAE-HHT SPOOL HOLDER SUPPORTER
27 SA6615001 NACT o FARILE - THREAD GUIDE HOLDER

28 138843201 Y Y IRIYET JOINT

29 062061603 2(~R206X16 SCREW PAN M6X16

30 014060632 2|7 FUHR36X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (CP) M6X6
31 021500203 11223+ Uk5 NUT, 2 M5

32 S37037001 1|1 RaES54H5X32 SCREW PAN (S/P WASHER) M5X32
33 062061003 1|7+~26X10 SCREW PAN M6X10

34 SB0557101 N7AH-FEvhE EYE GUARD SETE

35 544485101 NT7AH-F EYE GUARD

36 026030233 2|EZHHRIAFS WASHER PLAIN M 3

37 018300636 2| 7FHRILR3X6 BOLT SOCKET M3X6

38 SB0559101 N7 AH-FRILE-A EYE GUARD HOLDER A

39 SB0556001 N7AH-FRILZ-B EYE GUARD HOLDER B

40 018400836 3|7 FARILH4X8 BOLT SOCKET M4X8

41 026040136 2| YA RIF 24 WASHER PLAIN S 4

42 SA3395001 2|k 9T DT L RUBBER CUSHION

43 SA3392001 2({RAR-4 SPACER

44 SA3384101 2|1k TYHIEY PIN

45 012060636 2|7 FES6X6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) M6X6
46 SA3385001 2|k T T HINGE HOLDER

47 018066036 4|7+ ILE6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

48 213650001 4[72.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST

49 018066036 2|7+ RIL6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

50 021060106 41> a+vhk6 NUT 1 M6

51 SB0468001 NHRRTY G 92311G SHOCK ABSORBER GAS ASSY 311G
52 SA4846002 2(ARRT) T HHT HOLDER ABSORBER

53 SA5251001 1 RR-4 SPACER

54 018064031 1|7 F )L 6X40 BOLT SOCKET M6X40

55 021060106 1122+ vhk6 NUT 1 M6

56 SB4517001 NWHRRTY TS HU SHAFT U

57 SB4516001 NWARRTI T M) Y45 ABSORBER SETTING PLATE
58 S42446001 2(7FHRILEHI26X14 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER)M6X14
59 S17974101 NHRRT)2G 9D SHAFT D

60 S17975200 2|GSYUhT- SHAFT COLLAR, GAS

61 SB2356001 4leZ AR a8 WASHER PLAIN S 8

62 048060342 4[~ATJIEG RETAINING RING E6

BAS-311H-910

62




Z. /2 & B84% / Accessories

<#*7ia & | Option parts >

71

63

BAS-311H-910




Z. /2 mBE{% / Accessories

REF.NO CODE QTY RES NAME OF PARTS RM

63 018066036 2|(7FRILE6X60 BOLT SOCKET M6X60

64 025060236 2|ESHHRFa6 WASHER PLAIN M 6

65 213650001 2|772.3X8.5X38ST WASHER, 2.3X8.5X38ST

66 028060246 2|I\RHH12-6 WASHER SPRING 2-6

67 021060106 211 a+whk6 NUT 1 M6

68 SA6261002 1ARRT) T HHThiN- HOLDER ABSORBER COVER

69 S55479001 6|7 FRILEF34X8 BOLT SOCKET (S/P WASHER) M4X8

70 025060236 2|ESHHRFaD6 WASHER PLAIN M6
<FFTarim> <Option parts>

71 S06706001 11>)avx4IL SILICONE OIL

BAS-311H-910

64




Wa. % 5 ~NJL / Warning labels

65

Z&& S5 ~NJL | Warning labels fn44 / Name of parts Size(mm) Code
lmmﬁr:&ﬁcﬁnﬁsﬂ:mu.l mﬁaménfggﬁﬁ > ZAN R
A\ Tmmea w | | SNVEEESE 36 X 150 | SA9725-001
Label electrical shock 36 X 150
SN)VERE 25 X 28
Label electrical shock 25 X 28 L=28.4 | SA9914-001
—L—
O | Sp) (o
BIEEESNIL
X Label caution 56 X 43 | SA9826-001
Q 2
1108 2
= %
2
— ‘”7_
;7. 7 ak 7 L=16 | SA9957-001
njury mar
—L— ry
— U7 —
;7_ ak 4 L=25 SA9957-002
— njury mar
J— 7_
@ 7R g b 12 S37060-001
Label, grounding
PE ¥v—2
PE L abel, PE 7.5 X 12.5| $37059-001
N—7F a4 30X40 30 X 40 | SA4224-001
Mark attention 30 X40
BAS-311H-Wa




Wa. 245 AL / Warning labels

24£ 5 X)L [ Warning labels

&n4 / Name of parts

Size(mm)

Code

I UHEEHR
Lubricating Oil for Machining

AEE

BIEASTcDEEICDL &
RIEERIT I ENDH Do

REDHNR, FREE
SZ&,

BRAAL &
AL BIEY %,
BRAAFIZN &,

O FHOFDENRV\FRIC
BOTLIEEL,
OECA-TCBEI}. HER
KTI5HEEEL, EEOD
PUERITTIIESL,
ORIBICANIIBE, KE
BITATHRCHE>TLE
=0,

ORHAATEHE(F, FEC
HAET(C, BESICEMND
PUERT TS

bl
BIRERIN

ACAUTION

Lubricating oil
may cause inflammation
to eye and skin.

Wear protective glasses
and gloves.

Swallowing oil
can cause diarrhoea
and vomiting.

Do not swallow.

Keep away from children.
FIRST AID

Eye contact:

-Rinse with plenty of cold water.
-Seek medical help.

Skin contact:

-Wash with soap and water.

If swallowed:

-Seek medical help immediately.
-Do not induce vomiting.

TANEEIANIL
Oil warning label

148 X 34

SB1505-001

BAS-311H-Wa

66



Sp. {L#ERIERFRA—E X / Different parts list

Espring @

Tk FEY E# SRR R
8% Spec. Medium-weight Heavy-weight Seatbelt
Part name materials materials
(J-57)
EAMIN ($2.2) ($2.4) (¢3.0)
Needle hole plate SA5221-001 SA3336-101 SA5222-101
(J-54)
EE X
Fixed knife SA7944-101 < FL > SB0623-001 <FLL >
S
(E-38)
RE >4 —X 48 Bobbin
case assy ) S59221-301 <LC > S59222-301 < LD >
(E-39) |
REVr—2
EEacc] = S48664-001 < AN > $16075-101 <B>
:Tension @
ispring
(E-40)
REVH—X
[Frata C S$16492-101
Screw @
(E-41) |
[ ZEERf L (E 4
:Anti-spin S15667-001

(E-42) (2-9)

&

REY
Bobbin S44633-001 < LAN > S15666-001 <LB>
(E-34)
KSA /83—
Driver E\ SA6448-301 <E> S55215-101 <HR>
(E-37)
hAYEFEfE
Shuttle hook SA2173-301 <LF> SA8197-101 <LH> SA8197-101 <LH>
assy, w/box @
(E-36)
KHE Shuttle
race base 152682-201 <A > 152686-201 <B > 152686-201 <B>

67

BAS-311H-Sp



Sp. ¥ BIER M —E X / Different parts list

T
P Spec.
Part name

FEY B4
Medium-weight Heavy-weight
materials materials

o—kRJL b+
Seatbelt

(G-25)
#BAFIE0

Tension spring E

104525-101 107606-101

107606-101

(G-7)
HEY (Eh

Thread take-
spring "%

SA9058-001 144588-401

144588-401

(G-23)
BT SR

Sub tension .
spring @

SA4146-101

SA3416-101

(T1-30)
AFEFRETFHR
Washer

520681-000

(G-20)
EHIERER
Needle bar thread guide

A @B

SA3257-101 <A>

SA4815-201 <B>

(D1-57)
Wz R
Presser foot

S42843-001 <A>

S42844-001 <B>

BAS-311H-Sp

68



Ga. 7 — U Elmm—E X / Gauge parts list

% 2 | Presser foot

A/ S42843-001

B / S42844-001

C /S42845-001

D / S42846-001

F / 157237-001

G/ 158592-001

o $2.5

jm.e

e

—J

S

s

25 $3

o

A-CUT / S40214-001

B-L / S49448-001

XA/ 842849-101

H/ SA4811-001

$5.5

-

(-

. $5.5

B

£t7%#k | Needle hole plate

2.4 C0.4 / SA3336-101

*

2.2/ SA5221-001

*

3.0 C1.5/ SA5222-101

*

1.6 / SA7191-001

C=D C=D =D C=D
4 ¢6
$2.2 $1.6
| $2.4 | | $3 |
5 29 5 3.0 5 29 5 3.0
=1 —L=1 =1 =1
*HIOE ML, FEHRTY,
The * symbol is for Standard parts.
BAS-311H-Ga

69




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
004300513 A -22 211016061031 [D2 - 36 2011021060306 |J -23 3211060400516 |[K - 21 36
012060536 (B - 37 4 D3 -14 2211021080206 |[M1 - 12 40 L -17 38

C3 -1 1041017061213 |ID1 -12 18|1021300103 |A -26 21062060816 |F - 30 26
C3 -23 1011017061612 |D1 - 44 1811021400106 |C4 - 54 12]1062061003 |Z - 33 62
C4 -17 12]|017065002 [D1 -45 18 C5 -48 141062061016 |A  -19 2
C4 -33 12|1017081606 |T1 -22 5411021400216 |C1 -40 6 F -4 26
C5 -23 1411017400802 |J -5 32 C2 -4 8 H -37 30
D1 -55 18 L -2 38 C4 -26 12]1062061603 |Z - 29 62
E -6 2411017401415|L -5 3811021400306 |G -18 2811062300416 |C1 -49 6
012060636 (B - 24 411017501216 |T3 -25 58 L -6 38 D1 -20 18
C1 -18 61017501616 |C4 - 49 121021500203 |2z - 21 62 J -55 34
C1 -22 6 C5 -41 14 z -3 62 J -64 34
C1 -33 61018061236 |D2 -58 2011021500216 |C4 -45 12| 1062300506 |A  -25 2
C4 -4 12 D3 -27 22 C5 -34 1411062300616 |E - 20 24
C4 -13 12|1018061636 |J  -43 32 C5 -39 14 K -7 36
C4 -22 1211018063036 |C1 -19 6 T3 -26 58 T4 -5 60
C4 -29 12|1018064031|Z -54 62]|025040136 |A -32 21062300816 |P -6 46
C5 -4 1411018066036 |Z - 47 62| |025040236 [C6 - 12 16] 1062350616 |H -8 30
C5 -6 14 Z -49 62] 025060236 |Z -64 6411062400416 |D2 -6 20
C5 -19 14 Z -63 64 Z -70 641062400616 |C3 -5 10
D1 -14 18]1018300636 |Z -37 6211025080336 |IM1 - 10 40 D1 -6 18
D1 -24 18] ]018300836 (T3 -24 581025350132 |T3 -17 58 D2 -29 20
D1 -30 181018301036 |T3 -10 58] 026030233 |Z - 36 62 D2 -54 20
D1 -36 1811018301236 (T3 -9 581026040136 |F  -33 26 D2 -56 20
D2 -11 20f1018301436 |C6 -3 16 zZ -4 62 D3 -11 22
D2 -14 20} 1018302036 |T1 - 11 541026040236 [J -7 32 D3 -26 22
D2 -25 2011018400636 |D2 -39 20 L -4 38 F -6 26
D2 -33 20 D3 -17 2211028030246 |J  -62 34 F-13 26
D2 -37 20 F -1 2611028040246 |C1 -39 6 F -32 26
D2 -41 20 T3 -39 58 C5 -16 1411062400816 |B - 22 4
D2 -57 2011018400836 |C3 - 21 10 J -6 32 B -33 4
D3 -7 22 C5 -15 14 L -3 38 C1 -13 6
D3 -15 22 D1 -48 1811028050243 |1Z -20 62] 1062401016 |A -7 2
D3 -19 22 D2 -3 20]]028050246 |C4 - 37 12 A -3 2
D3 -32 22 K -9 36 C4 -51 12| 1062401216 |C1 -50 6
D3 -33 22 T2 -3 56 C5 -43 141062500616 [G -5 28
E -9 24 T3 -23 58 N -1 44 H -30 30
E -12 24 Z -40 62] 1028060246 |Z - 66 64 T4 -8 60
E -33 2411018401036 |C3 -9 10} 1028080246 |M1 - 11 4041062500816 [L  -10 38
G -27 28 C3 -14 1011028350242 |T3 -34 58]]062501216 |A  -28 2
J -37 32 C3 -26 101032422003 IN  -19 44 zZ -3 62
Z -45 62 D2 -23 20f1037301215|1Z -6 62062670412 |G -30 28
012400436 |D1 -25 18 D3 -5 2211047402042 |B  -45 411062670512 (T3 -32 58
D1 -31 18 F -48 2611048030342 |K -19 36]|070696800 |[D2 -44 20
H -17 3041018401236 |H -13 30] 048040142 [C4 -9 12 D2 -49 20
H -24 30]]018401636 |B  -27 411048040342 (J -20 32 D3 -22 22
J -9 32]1018500836 |C4 - 35 12 K -12 36] 1081003670 |E -48 24
012400636 |C1 -4 6] |018501036 [C1 -3 6 L -13 3811085311016 |Q - 11 48
012500536 |B - 21 4 C3 -15 1041048050142 |C5 -8 14| J0A4300806 |K - 26 36
B -34 4 C3 -27 101048050342 |H -10 30] |0A4400806(Q -8 48
B -35 4 D2 -21 20 H -19 30 Q -9 48
D2 -46 20 D3 -3 2211048060142 |C5 - 11 14]|0A5301605|P -8 46
D2 -51 2041018501232 |[E -35 2411048060342 |1Z -62 62| JOA5401006 |F -38 26
D3 -24 221018501636 |B -3 41048080142 [C4 - 14 12 F-44 26
E -44 24 B -36 4 C4 -30 12 F -45 26
H -3 30]]018503036 [N - 12 44 C5 -20 14 F -50 26
H -36 3041021060106 |D1 -10 18 D1 -29 18 N -22 44
J  -42 32 D1 -46 18] |048080342 (D2 -13 20 P -4 46
012501031 |C4 -44 12 J  -31 32]|048100142 |C1 - 26 6 P -13 46
C5 -33 14 Z -50 62 C4 -6 12 T1 -26 54
C5 -38 14 Z -55 62 D2 -28 20 T2 -8 56
014060632 |Z -30 62 Z -67 64 D3 -10 22 T4 -10 60
016061031 |[D2 -32 2011021060306 |D1 - 41 18]1048280142|B  -43 4{10B0452006|Q -13 48

70




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [Page
100136001 (G -22 28||150182000 [z - 15 62| |y00353001 M1 -6 40| |s23651001|B -8 4
100242003 [T3 - 18 58||150183000 [z  -24 62| |y04417001 (M1 -3 40 B -14 4
100360003 [J - 58 34||151439102 D1 -59 18| |S00470000|P - 15 46 B -17 4
100401022 |H - 33 30| |152682201 [Sp 67||S00480000(T1 -25 54 B -39 4
100402004 (G - 12 28||152684101 [E - 18 24| |s00705001[J - 52 34 D1 -5 18
100645004 |C5 - 17 14 |152686201 |Sp 67||S02429201(E - 15 24 D1 -15 18
102630021 [D2 -9 20| |152744001 [D2 -8 20| |S02652021(J - 11 32 E -8 24
102707002 L -7 38||152881101 |G -26 28||s03677001 (K -23 36 J -2 32
104449001 [A -4 2||152883000 [G - 28 28||S03803000(T3 - 41 58 J -25 32

A -36 2| 152884001 (G -29 28| |s03816001 (M1 - 17 40[[s23849101|C5 -25 14
104450101 [A -39 2||152936001 [H -6 30 M2 -3 42||s25235001|B - 15 4
104525101 |Sp 68| 152937001 [H -7 30| [so4109001(z  -17 62||s25279101|K - 14 36
104567101 [F - 19 26| 153274001 [N -9 44||S04516001(T3 - 51 58||s25310101|D1 -37 18
104821001 [A -5 2| 154235001 (T3 - 12 58| |S04897000(T2 -5 56 J  -59 34

D3 -29 22| |154236001 [T3 - 13 58| [S04905000(T3 - 38 58| |525454021 (K -13 36
107606101 |Sp 68| 154237101 T3 - 16 58| [S05665001 (T3 - 11 58| |S25456021 (K -4 36
108802001 [E - 46 24| |154252001 [T3 -30 58| [S06706001(Z2 - 71 64| [s25475101[J  -30 32
109714000 (2 -7 62| |154253001 [T3 - 31 58| [S07350002(A - 11 2| |s28741000(T3 - 42 58
109763022 [D2 - 45 20| |154256101 T3 -35 58| [S07459100(F - 16 26| [s31032002|G -9 28

D2 -50 20| |154291101 T3 -53 58| [S08003000(F  -53 26 H -34 30

D3 -23 22| |154297001 T3 -52 58 F -58 26| |s32465101(J  -22 32
110367001 B -18 4||154467001 (2 -5 62| |S09043000(F - 24 26 J  -34 32

C4 -15 12| |154596000 |4 - 29 32| |s09228000(N -6 44| |s34533001|T1 -13 54

C4 -31 12| |154599000 |J - 10 32|[s10112101(D1 - 52 18] |S34534101|T1 - 14 54

C5 -21 14 L -8 38| |s10243000(T2 -7 56| |S34706000(T1 - 10 54
110735022 |K - 18 36| |155510001 [T1 -15 54| [S10268001(H -27 30| |s35079000|D2 - 35 20
111466121 |D1 - 56 18] |155559021 |H -9 30| |s10438001(H - 18 30| |s35183000|C4 -3 12
114483002 |2 -10 62 H -25 30| [S10470201(K  -20 36 Cc5 -3 14
114486002 (2 -8 62| |156492101 T3 -54 58| [S10542001(T3 -50 58| |S36475000(A - 12 2
117291002 [T3 - 29 58| |157237001 |Ga 69| |S12150000(T1 - 12 54||s37037001|z  -32 62
117608001 [A -2 2| 158592001 |Ga 69| |S12165000(T3 -37 58| |S37059001 (M1 -8 40
118208001 [D2 - 15 20| |159150000 [A - 34 2||s12441001|G  -24 27 Wa 65
118550001 [D3 - 30 22| 159163000 [A - 33 2 H -35 30| |s37060001 (A - 41 2
120265002 |A - 10 2 D3 -28 22||s12633309(T3 -2 58 M1 -7 40
120448001 [H - 23 30| |159805001 [G - 10 28||S12634109(T3 -3 58 Wa 65
1388432012  -28 62| |200190001 M1 - 18 40| |S12635009(T3 -4 58| |S38265000|F - 51 26
141362001 [D1 - 34 18 M2 -4 42||s12636001(T3 -5 58| |538266000[F - 42 26
142211001 B -25 4 Q -14 48||S12637009(T3 - 19 58||s38713100(B  -32 4
142274101 [F -52 26| |213650001 [z - 48 62| |S12641009(T3 -6 58|S39116100|N -3 44
142990001 |Z  -25 62 Z -65 64| |S12642009(T3 - 21 58 ™™ -3 54
142997001 (2 -18 62| |218859001 [P - 16 46||S12643001(T3 -28 58 ™™ -7 54
144458001 [B - 29 4| 220681001 [@ - 10 48||S12644001(T3 -49 58| |S40214001|Ga 69
144504001 [T1 - 20 54| 228475000 [N -23 44| [s12699000(G - 14 28| |s40574409(z  -13 62
144588401 |Sp 68||231071001 [J  -26 32| [S13399001 (D1 -58 18]|S41205001 |K -3 36
145087001 T3 - 14 58| |402887001 [E - 19 24||s15031010(T1 -23 54| [s41206001 K -2 36
145446001 (G - 11 28| |525567000 |[F - 37 26 T2 -4 56| |S42446001|A - 16 2

G -16 28 P -1 46| |S15666001 [Sp 67 C1 -31 6
145446002 [H - 32 30| |525664000 [F -39 26| |S15667001 [Sp 67 C2 -10 8
145465001 [B - 23 4 N -21 44||s16075101Sp 67 C3 -17 10
145547021 [F - 31 26| |525907000 [T1 -27 54| |S16492101Sp 67 zZ -58 62
146058001 [T1 -18 54 T2 -9 56| |s17974101(z - 59 62| |S42843001 [Sp 68
146059001 |T1 - 17 54| |552907000 T3 -48 58| [S17975200(2 - 60 62 Ga 69
146060000 |T1 - 16 54| |625010000 T4 -9 60| |S18027201(T2 -2 56| |S42844001 [Sp 68
146206009 [T1 -19 54| |BMP3010-0000000-2ST1 S18415101|T3 -27 58 Ga 69
146288021 [K - 22 36 [M2 -5+ 42||s20164001(A -37 2| |s42845001 |Ga 69
148847001 [N -20 44| |BMP3010-0000000-3ST4 S20356001|D2 - 12 20| |s42846001 |Ga 69
149097000 |K - 16 36 M2 -6+ | 42 D2 -52 20| [s42847001 [Ga 69
149287000 [P -3 46| [BMP3010-0000000-4ST4 $20681000|Sp 68| |542848001 |Ga 69
149547000 [F - 36 26 M2 -6+ | 42|[S23337001(A -35 2| |s42849101|Ga 69

P -2 46| |BMP3010-0000001-3500 S23418001(C6 -9 16]|s44010001|A - 38 2
149796001 [N - 24 44 [M2 -2+ 42 c6 - 11 16| |S44485101|z  -35 62
149831101 |T3 -15 58| |BMP3010-0000001-3ST4 S23418002|H - 15 30| |s44633001 [Sp 67
150179002 |Z  -19 62 [M2 -6+ | 42|[s23651001|B - 11 4| |s46903001(J  -19 32

71




#35]| / Index

CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page CODE REF.NO [Page CODE REF.NO [|Page
S47307001|E  -32 24]|SA3242001|E  -29 241|SA4175001|B -4 41 |SA4744001|(D2 -26 20
S48140002|T1 -29 54 1SA3244001|F -1 26 |SA4177001|1B  -10 4 D3 -8 22
S48189000|F -26 26 |SA3246001|F -27 26]|SA4178001|B  -13 41 ISA4745001(D2 - 31 20
S48664001 |Sp 67]|SA3250001|G -1 28] ISA4179001|B -6 4 D3 -13 22
S49448001|Ga 69] [SA3254001|G -6 28] |SA4180001|B -7 41 ISA4746001(D2 - 34 20
S49957000|F -34 26] |SA3255001|1G -8 28] ISA4197101|C3 -22 10] |SA4747001|D2 -38 20
S49982000|F -25 26] |SA3256001|G  -15 28] |SA4199001|E -16 24 D3 -16 22
S49992000|F -20 26| |SA3257101|Sp 68| |SA4224001|C3 - 16 10| |ISA4748101|D2 -40 20
S50359001|F -49 26] [SA3258001|G - 21 28 D2 -59 20 D3 -18 22
S50547000|F -61 26 |ISA3264101|A -23 2 D3 -34 22]|SA4750001|D2 -47 20
S50557000|E -25 241 |SA3274101|E - 31 24 Wa 65 |ISA4752001|D2 -53 20
S51282101|1Z2 -16 62| |ISA3280001|F -28 26] |SA4302001|D1 -9 18] |SA4753001|D2 -55 20
S51283001|1Z2 -14 62] |[SA3283101|E  -43 241 |SA4333001|1G -2 28 D3 -25 22
S$53982000|T1 -4 541 |SA3290001|H -2 30| |SA4354001(J  -47 32| |1SA4757101|D3 - 31 22
S$55215101|Sp 67][SA3291001|H -4 30} |ISA4518001|d  -50 34 |1SA4759001|D1 -1 18
S$55479001(C6 -6 16] |ISA3293001|H - 11 30| |SA4519001(J - 51 34]|SA4760001|D1 -2 18

Z -69 64] |SA3294001|H -14 30} |ISA4545001|d -36 32| |SA4761001|D1 -7 18
S$55482001(C4 -39 12| [SA3295001(H - 16 30| |sA4574001(S -8 52| |SA4762001|D1 -8 18
c5 -27 14] |SA3296001(H -21 30} ISA4588001|d - 41 32| |SA4763001|D1 -3 18
S55484001|C2 -9 8| ISA3297001|H -22 30] |SA4594001|A -1 2] |SA4764001(D1 - 11 18
C3 -2 10] |[SA3298001(H -28 30} |ISA4596001|A -3 2| |ISA4765001|D1 -13 18
J -13 32| I1SA3299001|H - 29 30| |SA4600002(A -17 2| |SA4766001(D1 - 16 18
T3 -45 58] [SA3306001|A -9 2] |SA4601001(A -18 2| |SA4767001|D1 - 17 18
T3 -46 58 J -15 32] |SA4603102|A -20 2] |SA4768001(D1 -18 18
S55485001|C3 -28 10] |SA3307001(J -8 32| |ISA4604101|A -8 2| |ISA4769101|D1 -19 18
C4 -43 12| |ISA3309201|J - 16 32| |SA4605001(A -15 2| |SA4770001(D1 - 21 18
C4 -52 12] |SA3310001(J  -17 32| |ISA4606201|B -1 41 ISA4771001(D1 - 27 18
C5 -32 14]|SA3311001|J - 18 32| |SA4608101|B - 12 41|SA4772001|D1 - 22 18
C5 -37 14) |SA3312201(J -27 32| |SA4609101|B  -16 41 ISA4773001(D1 -23 18
C5 -46 14] |SA3313101(J -28 32] |SA4622001|B -28 4| ISA4775101|D1 - 38 18
K -25 36] |SA3321001|J -39 32| |SA4647001|C1 -15 6| |ISA4777001|D1 - 26 18
T3 -47 58| |SA3334001|J -53 34 C1 -23 6| |SA4778001(D1 -47 18
S$59221301|Sp 67] |SA3336101|Sp 67 D2 -27 20 |1SA4779101|D1 -32 18
S$59222301[Sp 67 Ga 69 D3 -9 22| |SA4780001|D1 -35 18
S59886001|E -22 24]|SA3347001|IL  -12 38| |ISA4666001|B - 30 41 ISA4781001(D1 -33 18
S$59894001|T3 -7 58] |SA3348001|L - 15 38| |sA4676201|(C2 -5 8| |SA4782001|E -4 24
SA1174002|D1 -49 18] |SA3384101(Z2 -44 62] |[SA4677101|C2 -2 8] |SA4783101|E -10 24
SA1175002|D1 -50 18| |ISA3385001|Z -46 62] |ISA4687101|C4 -5 12| |ISA4785101|F -2 26
SA1394101|F  -40 26 |SA3392001|Z -43 62] |[SA4688001|C4 -7 12] |SA4786101|F -8 26
SA1984001(H -12 30| |SA3395001|Z2 -42 62| |[SA4689001|C4 -8 12| [SA4787001|F -5 26
SA1988001|H -26 30] |SA3416101|T1 -28 54| |SA4692001|C4 -12 12] |SA4788001|F -12 26
SA2161001|D1 -28 18 Sp 68 C4 -28 12| |ISA4789101|F -29 26
SA2173301|Sp 67] [SA3441001|D3 - 21 22 C5 -18 14) |SA4791101|F -35 26
SA2195001|D1 -54 18] |SA3441101|D2 -43 20] |[SA4693001|C4 -19 12| |ISA4796001|H -20 30
SA2287001|K -15 36 D2 -48 20] [SA4706101|C4 - 41 12)|SA4797101|B -38 4
SA2864001(F -22 26]|SA3499001|B -2 4 C5 -30 14]|1SA4798001|J -3 32
SA2929001|F -43 26] |[SA3503201|F -9 26 |SA4709001|C4 - 46 12] |SA4799001(J -14 32
SA2958001|B -20 4] ISA3504201(F -10 26 C5 -35 14| |ISA4806101|K -6 36
SA2972001|C1 -20 6] |[SA3528001(B -26 4 C5 -40 14] |SA4811001|Ga 69
SA3206001|B -5 4]|SA3538001|C1 -37 6] |SA4712001(C5 -28 14| [SA4815201|Sp 68
B -9 4 C1 -52 6] |[SA4714001|(C5 -29 14| |ISA4816001|T4 -2 60
SA3224001|B - 31 4 C2 -12 8| ISA4717001|C5 -5 14]|SA4817001(T4 -3 60
SA3226001|E -1 24 J -60 34| |ISA4719001|C5 -7 14| |ISA4818001|T4 -4 60
SA3227001|D1 -42 18] |ISA3707101|C3 -10 10] |ISA4720001|C5 -9 14]|SA4819001|T4 -6 60
E -2 241 |SA4025001|F - 21 26 |SA4721001|C5 -10 14]|SA4837101|Q -6 48
SA3228101|E -3 241 1SA4028001|F -60 26 |SA4736001|D2 -7 20] [SA48411011Q -7 48
SA3231001|C4 -16 12] |SA4131001(J -1 32]|SA4737001|D2 -10 20] |SA4846002|Z -52 62
C4 -32 12) |SA4143001|G  -13 28] |SA4738001|D2 -16 20] |SA4853001|D1 -39 18
C5 -22 14] |SA4146101(Sp 68 |ISA4739001|D2 -18 20] |SA4863001|C5 -24 14
E -5 24 1SA4171001|H -5 30} |ISA4741301|D2 -19 20] |SA4864001|C4 -38 12
SA3233101|E -7 241|SA4172001|B -4 4 D3 -1 22 C5 -26 14
SA3238301|E  -47 2411SA4173001|B -4 4| ISA4743001|D2 -24 20] |SA5135101|d -4 32
SA3241001|E  -17 241|SA4174001|B -4 4 D3 -6 22]|SA5164101|S -1 52

72




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SA5165001|S -2 52 ISA6599001|C6 - 14 16| |SA9957002|A -43 2|1SB4277001|D3 -4 22
SA5166001|S -3 52| |SA6600001|C6 - 15 16 Wa 65| |SB4281001|C1 -29 6
SA5167001|S -7 52 |ISA6603001|C6 -10 16| |ISB0445001|N -8 44(1SB4282001|C1 - 21 6
SA5172001|S -5 52| |ISA6604001|C6 -8 16| |SB0468001|Z - 51 62| 1SB4296001|P -7 46
SA5191001|N  -13 44| ISA6607001|Z2 -22 62]|SB0553001|1Q -5 48| |SB4297101|K -1 36
SA5193101|T4 -1 60 Z -23 62]1SB0556001|1Z -39 62] |SB4334001|C3 -8 10
SA5194001|T4 -7 60 JISA6609001|1Z -26 62]1SB0557101|1Z -34 62]1SB4335001|C1 -32 6
SA5210001(P  -10 46| |[SA6615001(2 - 27 62| |1SB0559101|Z - 38 62| |SB4337001|C1 -30 6
SA5213001|K -24 36| |ISA6616001|T3 -44 58] |SB0566001|Q -12 48| |1SB4338001|C1 - 27 6
SA5219001(K  -17 36 |SA6617001|T3 -43 58| |SB0623001(Sp 67]|SB4339001|C1 - 16 6
SA5221001|Sp 67 ISA7139001|C6 -5 16| |SB0705101|D2 - 17 20]1SB4340001|C1 -17 6

Ga 69| |ISA7140001|C6 -1 16]|SB0713001|J  -65 34]|SB4341001|C1 - 12 6
SA5222101|Sp 67| |1SA7141001|C6 -7 16]|SB0752101(Q -1 48| 1SB4342001|C3 -4 10

Ga 69| |SA7155001|T1 -24 54]1SB0787001|L - 16 38]|SB4343001|C3 -3 10
SA5251001|1Z -53 62 T2 -6 56] |SB0910201|B  -47 411SB4344101|C1 -1 6
SA5281201IN -1 441 |SA7166101|T1 -5 54]1|SB1038001|B -42 4|1SB4346001|C3 -1 10
SA5282001IN -5 44| ISA7167101|T1 -8 54]1|SB1039001|B - 41 411SB4351001(C1 -8 6
SA5283001|IN -4 441 |SA7171001|T1 -6 541 |SB1040001|B -48 4| 1SB4356001|C1 - 36 6
SA5286101|IN  -10 44| ISA7189101|T3 -1 58] |SB1041001|B  -46 411SB4357001|(C1 -35 6
SA5289001|N -2 441 |SA7191001|Ga 69]|SB1086001|G -4 28] |SB4358001|C1 -43 6
SA5290001|T1 -2 54 I1SA7193001|T3 -22 58] |SB1200101(P -9 46| |SB4359001|C1 -44 6
SA5291101|C6 -2 16| |ISA7197101|T1 -9 541 |SB1229001|M2 - 5+ 42]|SB4360001(C1 -41 6
SA5294001|F -7 26 |ISA7199001|T1 - 21 541 |SB1253001|H - 31 301 1SB4361001|C1 -48 6
SA5300001|D1 - 51 18] |SA7385001|(C6 -16 16| |ISB1277001|A -6 2| 1SB4362001|C1 -45 6
SA5301001|D1 -53 18| |ISA7460001|T3 - 36 58] |SB1505001|Z2 -12 62]1SB4363001|C1 - 46 6
SA5339101|F -55 26] |SA7500001|T1 -1 54 Wa 66] |SB4365101|C1 -47 6
SA5415001|C6 - 17 16| |SA7588001|IN -7 4411SB1543002|1Z - 11 62]1SB4366001|C1 - 34 6
SA5559101|T2 -1 56] [SA7704001|D1 -4 18| |ISB1565001|R -1 50] |SB4367001|C4 - 11 12
SA5593001|C1 -7 6] ISA7944101|Sp 67]1SB2097001|B  -44 411SB4368001(C4 -10 12

D2 -1 20| |SA8057001|K - 11 36| |SB2131001(C4 - 40 12| |SB4369001|C5 - 14 14
SA5829001|C6 -4 16| |ISA8197101|Sp 67]1SB2356001|1Z - 61 62]1SB4370001|C5 -13 14
SA6038001|R -2 50] |SA8560001|C2 -3 8] |SB2439001|J  -49 34]|SB4371001|C5 - 12 14
SA6087001|F -18 26| |ISA8679001|A -13 2| 1SB2456001|A -14 2|1SB4372001|C3 -20 10
SA6182001|B  -19 4| ISA8684001|D1 -40 18 T3 -33 58] |SB4373001|C4 -48 12
SA6207001|A -24 2] |SA8689001(D1 -43 18| |SB3511001|E  -26 241 1SB4374001|C4 - 21 12
SA6210001|D2 -42 20] |SA8691001|G  -17 28]|SB3847001|J -56 341 1SB4375001|C4 - 20 12

D3 -20 22| |1SA8707001|E -45 24 J -63 341 1SB4376001|C4 - 23 12
SA6261002(Z2 -68 64] |ISA9004001|B  -49 4] |SB3848001(C1 -38 6| |SB4377001|(C4 -27 12
SA6272001|A - 21 2| ISA9058001|Sp 68 C1 -51 6] |1SB4378001|K -8 36
SA6273101|J - 61 341 I1SA9191001|E  -30 24 D2 -30 20§ 1SB4379001|K -5 36
SA6308001|C1 -54 6] |ISA9207001|G -19 28 D3 -12 22]1SB4380001|L -9 38
SA6358101|C1 -42 6] ISA9396001|E - 21 24 K -10 36]|SB4381001|D2 -2 20
SA6362001|T3 -20 58] |ISA9397001|E  -23 24 T3 -40 58] 1SB4382001|D2 -20 20
SA6373001|T3 -8 58] [SA9500201|M1 -4 40] |SB3849001|C4 -36 12 D3 -2 22
SA6391001|G -3 28] ISA9535001|M2 - 2+ 42 C4 -50 12||SB4383001|1Z2 -4 62
SA6397001|J -53 341 |SA9559001|M1 - 14 40 C5 -42 14| |SB4384001|A -30 2
SA6398001|J -53 34 ISA9564001|M1 - 15 40 L -14 38| |SB4385001|A -29 2
SA6405001|IN  -14 441 |SA9565001(M1 - 16 40]1SB4037001|F  -57 26| 1SB4387001|F -46 26
SA6405002|N -16 44| 1SA9602101|M1 -5 401 1SB4096001|P - 14 46| |SB4388001|F  -47 26
SA6406001|IN  -15 44| ISA9616001 (M2 -1+ 421 1SB4155001|F -3 26 1SB4389001|H -1 30
SA6406002|N  -17 44 ISA9725001(M1 -13 40 J  -12 32| |SB4392001|E  -27 24
SA6407001|N  -18 44 Wa 65 L -1 38]|SB4394001|J -46 32
SA6448301|Sp 67| |SA9793001|E -24 24 P -17 46 |SB4395001|J  -40 32
SA6450101|C3 -12 10 F -54 26]1SB4183001|C2 -1 8| 1SB4396001|J  -45 32

C3 -24 10] [SA9826001(A -40 2| |sB4184001(C1 -9 6] |sB4397001(J -32 32
SA6451101|C3 -13 10 Wa 65]1SB4185301|C1 -6 6]1SB4398001|J  -38 32

C3 -25 10] [SA9831001(M2 -1+ 42]1SB4186201|C1 -2 6] |SB4399001(J -35 32
SA6576001|F  -17 26] |[SA9893001|M1 -9 401 |1SB4259001|1P - 11 46| |SB4400001(J -44 32

F -59 26 |ISA9914001|M2 -7 42]1SB4260001|P -5 46 |SB4401001(J  -24 32
SA6580001|F -15 26 Wa 65 1SB4261001|P  -12 46| |SB4402001|C1 -10 6
SA6593001|F -14 26] |ISA9957001|A  -42 2| |sB4275001(C3 -7 10| [SB4403001(z -2 62
SA6594001|C2 - 11 8 C1 -55 6] 1SB4276001|C3 -19 10| |SB4404001|C4 -2 12
SA6595001|C6 -13 16 Wa 65]|SB4277001|D2 - 22 20 c5 -2 14

73




#35| / Index

CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page CODE REF.NO |Page
SB4405001|E - 11 24
SB4406001|C1 -14 6

C1 -25 6
SB4407001|C2 -6 8
SB4408001|C2 -7 8
SB4409001|C2 -8 8
SB4412001|1Z2 -1 62
SB4413001|A -27 2
SB4414001|C4 -18 12
SB4415001|J -33 32
SB4416001|J - 21 32
SB4420001|C4 -34 12
SB4421001|C4 -24 12
SB4422001|C4 -25 12
SB4423001|D2 -5 20
SB4424001|D2 -4 20
SB4430001|C1 -5 6
SB4431001|C1 -28 6
SB4432001|C1 - 11 6
SB4433001|C4 -1 12
SB4453001|C4 -42 12
SB4454001|C5 -1 14
SB4455001|C5 - 31 14
SB4456001|C5 -36 14
SB4457001|C4 - 47 12
SB4458001(C3 -6 10
SB4459001|C3 -18 10
SB4460001|C5 -44 14
SB4461001|C5 -45 14
SB4464101|E -28 24
SB4467001[L -1 38
SB4468001|F  -41 26
SB4469001|C1 -24 6
SB4508101|E  -13 24
SB4509001|E  -14 24
SB4516001|1Z2 -57 62
SB4517001|1Z -56 62
SB4524001|F -23 26
SB4525001|C4 -53 12

C5 -47 14
SB4540101|M1 -1 40
SB4541001|M1 -2 40
SB4546101|1Q -2 48
SB4547001|Q -3 48
SB4549001|Q -4 48
SB4570001|F -56 26
SB4573001|S -4 52
SB4595001|J -48 34
SB4689201|C1 -53 6
SB4713001|C6 -18 16
XD1115051(S -6 52

74




a_n

IN—YTvY
PARTS BOOK

T -TEHKINE=4 http://www.brother.co.jp/
T448-0803 WA EFEATIL#hE LTS TEL:0120-33-2392
BROTHER INDUSTRIES, LTD. http://www.brother.com/

1-5, Kitajizoyama, Noda-cho, Kariya 448-0803, Japan. Phone : 81-566-95-0088

© 2013 Brother Industries, Ltd. All Rights Reserved. BAS-311H

SB4718-001.J/E
2013.08.B (1)



	Cover
	Description of model plate
	Notes for using this parts book
	A. Machine body
	B. Upper shaft and needle bar mechanism
	C1. Feed mechanism
	C2. Feed mechanism
	C3. Feed mechanism
	C4. Feed mechanism (-0[]S)
	C5. Feed mechanism (-0[]A)
	C6. Feed mechanism (Option parts)
	D1. Work clamp lifter mechanism
	D2. Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[]S)
	D3. Work clamp lifter mechanism (-0[]A)
	E. Lower shaft mechanism
	F. Lubrication
	G. Threading mechanism
	H. Bobbin winder mechanism
	J. Thread trimmer mechanism
	K. Thread wiper mechanism
	L. Tension release mechanism
	M1. Control box
	M2. Control box
	N. Air pressure mechanism (-0[]A)
	P. Power supply equipment
	Q. Motor mechanism and operation panel
	R. Foot switch pedal mechanism (Option parts)
	S. Programmer
	T1. Attachment set (Option parts)
	T2. Attachment set (Option parts)
	T3. Attachment set (Option parts)
	T4. Attachment set (Option parts)
	Z. Accessories
	Wa. Warning labels
	Sp. Different parts list 
	Ga. Gauge parts list
	Index
	Back Cover



